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Table 1
GENHEALTH. How is your health in general?
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total
2 L 6 ) 2. 97 8

Unweighted Total 827 413
\ 6

8 257 146*

V d T¢

7
.
ov
2997 1489 1491
68% 70% 67%
ghiinx

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - t/u/v - 2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 2

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Bad 257

~

Don't know

Good 2997

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from

(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ No formal buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to| £52,000 up to| £100,000 and Northern

e) graduates level equivalent equivalent qualifications| mortgage landlord association £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above England Scotland Wales Ireland Midlands South

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (8) (h) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (q) (r) (u) Unwtd Total

1648
1355

52%
zbceg

2710
3010

48%

478 86!

24% 52%
beg

978
1067

47%

46%

167

36%

7

52%

472
620

49%

402

30%

1377
2

51%

939

54%

414

25

55%
zk

441

49%

46%

2358
2347

46% 51%
25t

39 213 27 72 80 9 26 139 42 67 91 55 26 10 257 - - - 86 57 114 270
6% 3% 7% 5% 7% 8% 4% 16% 4% 7% 15% 11% 4% 3% 2% 6% - - - 7% 7% 5% 6%
ahimnu 2a a a za zabcdef zhi zlmn u

1034 1932 316 743 676 123 74 2255 422 191 437 871 721 346 2997 - - - 784 553 1660 2942
68% 76% 64% 64% 69% 63% 59% 46% 2% 68% 42% 53% 68% 77% 81% 68% - - - 64% 65% 71% 67%
befgjks zbedefg 8 g befg g g 2j i k zkl 2kl 25t

48%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table3
GENHEALTH. How is your health in general?
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Town and
Yorkshire and| West East of Central Highlands Mid Scotland | North East | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan | London | Industrial |  Country Urban
Total NorthEast | North West | The Humber Midiands | England Scotland andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy. Living | Settlements.
(2) (a) (b) (c) () (i) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
4418 9 B 9 514 - - - - - 56 30 742 7 4418
4418 575 36 +r *s . *s 5 428 744 752 4418
2109
a8%
270
%
Don't know
2997 2002
68% 67%
ecC

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
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Table 4
GENHEALTH. How is your health in general?

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(2) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (g) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) (v) (w) ()

ghted Total

2997
68%
acdlt

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/ofp - 2/alt/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 5
'MHEALTH. And how would you describe your mental health in general?
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total
2 L 6 ) 2. 97 90 1814 5 4418

Unweighted Total 827 413
\ 6

8 257 146* 3 4 247: 4418

1024 1900
1% 43%
zcdefgh
262
6%
2964
67%

2767
63%
bedelms 2cdefgh

V d T¢

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - z/ -2/l/m/n- t/u/v - 2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 6

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

ahmn

Don't know 8

Good

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

er/PhD/abov
e)
(a)
1648
1355

899

Non-
graduates
(b)
2710
3010

41%

1837

below degree
level
(c)
478

43%

6%

325

A-level or
equivalent
(d)

86!

39%

11%
zabc

609

Nvaiz/
equivalent
(e)
978
1067

39%

8%

642

o

No formal

reign)

53%
zabcdeg

153

qualifications
(g)
167

39%

109

buying on
mortgage
(h)
7

2124

private
landlord
(i)
472
620

36%

11%

housing
association

402

31%

15%

Up to
£25,999
(k)

36%

12%
zlmn

£26,000 up to
£51,999
(1)

1377
2

42%

£52,000 up to| £100,000 and

£99,999
(m)

939

45%

4%

above
(n)
414

25

46%

4%

England
(0)
441;

42%

7%

Scotland

Wales
(a)

Northern
Ireland

(r)

41%

7%

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/

Midlands

39%

South
(u)
2358
2347

42%

7%

339 195 457 833 609 301 2767 - - - 752 494 1521 2964
63% 66% 61% 66% 56% 60% 73% 68% 67% 55% 43% 56% 65% 65% 71% 63% - - - 61% 58% 65% 67%
bdijkt zbde d bd zbde d 2ij i k k zk 2t

Unwtd Total

43%

6%

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index
1psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2

(internal Use Only)
71un 2024
Table 7
MHEALTH. il
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (2) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
aa18 9 5 9 409 514 507 - - - - - - - 56: 30 742 7 4418
4418 575 436 334 as2 - 2 - 2 D D - 2 g 2 5 428 744 752 4418

Don't know

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
olumns

Je/sitfuly /o/E




Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
7 Jun 2024
Table 8
MHEALTH. And how would you describe your mental health in general?

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say

(8) i i) (n) (a) (r) Unwtd Total
ghted Total Y 5 5 <
ghted Total

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n[o/p - 2/a/r/s/t - 2/u/v/w/xly
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7Jun 2024
Table 9
SAFETY. How safe do you feel walking alone in your local neighbourhood after dark?
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total
Jnweighted Total Z 8 6 827 2. 8 4418

827 5
[ 7 6 3 4418

Fairly safe

Very unsafe

Prefer not to say

1 4
M i . N N
Unsafe 1359 389 953 218 250 232 195 181 140 142 132 10 468 427 464 1117 225 94 49 29 52 74 1042 502 851 1298
31% 18% 43% 37% 34% 34% 26% 28% 26% 31% 31% 30% 35% 30% 28% 30% 37% 37% 33% 50% 36% 32% 30% 26% 34% 29%
afghnov a 2fgh fgh fgh zmn 20v z0v z0pruv w

w

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - t/u/v - 2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

SAFETY. How safe do you feel walking alone in your local neighbourhood after dark?

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 10

Unweighted Total

Fairly safe
47%

Very unsafe 294

ahm

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/

er/PhD/abov
e)
(a)
1648
1355

4%

55
4%

Non-
graduates
(b)
2710
3010

46%

235

za

below degree
level
(c)
478
492

33
7%

A-level or
equivalent

48%

73

Nvaiz/
equivalent
(e)
978
1067

86
8%

o

reign)

227

46%

24
12%
2abd

No formal
qualifications
(g)

167
161

buying on

mortgage
(h)
397

47%

165

private
landlord

(i)

49%

48
8%

housing
association

402
454

41%

58
13%
zhi

Up to
£25,999
(k)
798

822

45%

91
11%
zlmn

£26,000 up to
£51,999
(1)
1377

48%

76

£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
£99,999

(m)
939
935

47%

4%

above

(n)
414
425

46%

18
4%

England
(0)
4418
4418

47%

294
7%

Scotland
(p)

Wales
(a)

Northern
Ireland

(r)

90
7%

Midlands

(t)

853

45%

61

South
(u)
2358
2347

46%

143
6%

Prefer not to say 6 1 3 - - 3 - - 1 3 - 1 3 - 2 6 - - - - 1 5 5
® . . _ - . - _ - . . . * _ * . . _ . _ . . .
h
Unsafe 1359 342 1003 150 367 346 72 69 878 210 208 329 403 219 90 1359 - - - 380 293 687 1298
31% 25% 33% 30% 34% 32% 34% 43% 28% 34% 46% 40% 31% 23% 21% 31% - - - 31% 35% 29% 29%
ahmn za a a a zabce h zhi zlmn mn 2u

Unwtd Total

47%

292

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to index
1psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

71un 2024
Table 11
SAFETY. i i i
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Town and
Yorkshire and| West East of Central Highlands Mid Scotland | North East | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan | London | Industrial |  Country Urban
Total NorthEast | North West | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy. Living | Settlements.
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (x) (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
4418 9 B 9 409 514 507 667 - - - - - - - 56 195 430 742 7 4418
4418 575 3 384 452 683 = 2 ~ 2 22 - *s 22 22 5 208 428 744 752 4418
2054 2066
ar% a%
e
Verv unsafe 292
7%
Prefer not to sav
Unsafe 1359 7 169 137 106 187 143 186 86 273 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 134 192 116 2 73 154 178 279 1208
31% 35% 29% 31% 27% 0% 29% 26% 19% 0% - - - - - - - - - - - - - 25% 33% 18% a6% 5% 36% 2% 7% 29%
hwyDwy. eh h h h abedfgh h h abedfgh v 2wzyBCO wyD 2wzyD v 2wzyD
D E

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN J24-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

* small base; ) inelig ig testing



Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
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Table 12
SAFETY. How safe do you feel walking alone in your local neighbourhood after dark?

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity
Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household alittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion < i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
5-Least Straightor |  Gayor er sexual
deprived Heterosexual | Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian Muslim Catholic Other
(8) i i) (n) ( (w) Unwtd Total
3 4015 3 9. 3 3 1 6 4418

1-Most Prefer not to

deprived

Fairly safe

Very unsafe

Prefer not to say

Unsafe 1359 1230 128 404 320 253 200 181 958 209 128 54 436 871 1146 54 108 569 623 69 58 1 - - 1 1 1298
31% 34% 16% 46% 36% 29% 23% 20% 30% 33% 31% 37% 47% 26% 29% 33% 52% 28% 33% 34% 37% 10% - - 13% 100%. 29%
bfgmna b 2defg zefg fe m no 2a a

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/ofp - z/a/e/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7Jun 2024
Table 13
RELY. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statement? If | was alone and needed help, | could rely on someone in this neighbourhood to help me.
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 20 Z 6 ) 413 2. 97 8

V d T¢

| Tend to agree 1908
43%
clpatx

Tend to disagree

fhiinov.

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n -
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

t/ufv-z/w/x

2cdefg

827
[

257 146*

48

1%
2429 2951
69% 67%

zopartu



Return to Index

Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

RELY. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statement? If | was alone and needed help, | could rely on someone in this neighbourhood to help me.

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

7 Jun 2024
Table 14

er/PhD/abov Non-
e) graduates
(a) (b)
1648 2710
1355 3010

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Tend to agree
46%
ij zbdg

42%

Tend to disagree 544 169 365
12% 12%

Don't know 55 5 44
1% * 1%
ahm a

Agree 2868 928 1914
65% 69% 64%
dijk zbdg d

below degree
level
(c)
478

48
10%

1%

332
68%

A-level or NvQ12/
equivalent equivalent
(d) (e)

86! 978

1067

40% 43%

139 135
13% 13%

640 704
59% 66%
d

o

reign)
(f)
27

2
208

23
11%

141
68%

No formal
qualifications
(g)

167

37%

21
13%

96
60%

buying on

mortgage
(h)
3397

47%
2ij

319
10%

2243
71%
2ij

private
landlord

(i)

36%

105
17%

1%

306
49%

housing
association

402

35%

88
19%

230
51%

42%

115
14%

498
61%

£26,000 up to

45%

142
11%

854
67%

£52,000 up to
£99,999
(m)

939

103
11%

669
2%
zkl

£100,000 and
above
(n)
414

25

50
12%

293
69%

England
(0)
4418

43%

544
12%

55
1%

2868
65%

Scotland

Wales
(a)

Northern
Ireland

(r)

43%

132
11%

66%

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/

Midlands

44%

64%

South
(u)
2358
2347

43%

305
13%

1525
65%

Unwtd Total

43%

503
11%

2951
67%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/ - z/k/I/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index
1psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

71un 2024
Table 15
RELY. ifatall, isagr i i
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) () (2) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
aa18 5 109 514 & 507 a o = = 2 - B 56: 30 742 7 4418
4418 575 436 334 7 452 - 2 - 2 D D - 2 g 2 5 428 744 752 4418

Tend to agree

Tend to disasree

2wzyCDE  2wayCDE

Don't know

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
olumns fe/s/tfuly /o/E




Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

RELY. To what extent, if atall, do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

‘was alone and needed help, | could rely on someone in this neighbourhood to help me.

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

7Jun 2024
Table 16

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Religion c (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(g) (a)

| Tend to disagree

acdlpst

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/ofp - 2/alt/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7Jun 2024
Table 17
SKILLS. How satisfied are you with your education and skills?
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 208 Z 414 9 5 6 827 413 2. 97 8
V d T¢ 3 3] 6

8 257 146*

Fairly satisfied

Fairly dissatisfied

1716 1823
80% 82%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - t/u/v - 2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index
Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
7 Jun 2024

Table 18
SKILLS. How satisfied are you with your education and skills?

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Education

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Fairly satisfied

Fairly dissatisfied

Don't know

Satisfied

232

25 55 99 3 18 131 40 49 61 62 47 12 232 - - - 50 54 128 210
5% 2% 7% 5% 5% 9% 2% 11% 4% 6% 11% 7% 5% 5% 3% 5% - - - 4% 6% 5% 5%
afhn 2af a a zabedf zacdf zh zIn

10
*

2661 473 293 586 1052 801 383 3563 - - - 990 660 1914 3629
81% 93% 75% 81% 79% 71% 77% 54% 84% 76% 65% 71% 82% 86% 90% 81% - - - 81% 78% 82% 82%
begijk zbedefg eg beg beg g g 2ij i k zk 2kl

er/PhD/abov
e)
(a)
1648
1355

32

1261

Non-
graduates
(b)
2710
3010

55%
zag

200

2266

below degree
level
(c)
478

51%

A-level or NvQ12/
equivalent equivalent
(d) (e)

86! 978

1067

59% 54%
zabcfg za

858 760

o

No formal

reign)

qualifications

50%

161

(8)
167

2%
zabce

88

buying on
mortgage
(h)
7

50%

private
landlord
(i)
472
620

52%

housing
association

402

47%

Up to
£25,999
(k)

49%

£26,000 up to
£51,999
(1)
137

53%

£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
above

£99,999
(m)

939

50%

(n)
414

25

42%

England
(0)
441;

50%

Scotland

Wales
(a)

Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/

Northern
Ireland

(r)

Midlands South
(u) Unwtd Total
2358

2347

51% 50% 49% 48%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 19
SKiLs. i ith ye i
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (2) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
aa18 9 5 9 409 514 507 - - - - - - - 56: 30 742 7 4418
4418 575 36 334 452 s+ - - - . - s - . - 5 428 744 752 4418

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN J24-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
7 Jun 2024
Table 20
SKILLS. How satisfied are you with your education and skills?

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(8)

Fairly satisfied

Fairly dissatisfied

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/ofp - 2/alt/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7Jun 2024
Table 21
JOBAVAIL. Leaving aside whether you personally are looking for a job, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the availability of job ities for people in your local area?
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 20 Z 6 ) 2. 97 8

827 413
v d T 6

8 257 146*

Fairly satisfied

Fairly dissatisfied

ghiinov

552
12%
acdefim zcdefg zcdefgh 2cdefgh
paw
1368 290 1327
31% 39% 30%

bhijnpr zcghij
x

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - -2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

JOBAVAIL. Leaving aside whether you personally are looking for a job, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the availability of job opportunities for people in your local area?

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

7 Jun 2024
Table 22

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Fairly satisfied
27%
bgjk

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/

er/PhD/abov
e)
(a)
1648
1355

31%
zbedg

Non-
graduates
(b)
2710
3010

25%

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

below degree
level
(c)
478

25%

A-level or
equivalent
(d)

86!

25%

Nvaiz/
equivalent

(e)
978

1067

27%

o

reign)
(f)
27

2
208

26%

No formal
qualifications
(g)

167

19%

buying on

mortgage
(h)
3397

28%

private
landlord

(i)

27%

housing
association

402

21%

Up to
£25,999
(k)
798

822

21%

£26,000 up to
£51,999
(1)
1377
2

£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
£99,999

(m)

939

35%
zkl

above

(n)
414

25

38%
2kl

England
(0)
4418

27%

Scotland

Wales
(a)

Northern
Ireland

(r)

27%

Midlands

26%

South
(u)
2358
2347

27%

Fairly dissatisfied 896 256 634 101 261 215 30 27 601 143 123 188 269 175 54 896 - - - 271 159 467 864
20% 19% 21% 21% 24% 20% 14% 17% 19% 23% 27% 23% 21% 19% 13% 20% - - - 22% 19% 20% 20%
fhn f 2abf zh n n n

Don't know 504 140 358 65 112 119 32 29 418 28 31 99 135 84 38 504 - - - 130 95 279 552
11% 10% 12% 13% 10% 11% 16% 18% 13% 4% 7% 12% 11% 9% 9% 11% - - - 11% 11% 12% 12%
iim a zabde ij

Satisfied 1368 500 856 146 301 321 57 32 1018 191 117 198 388 368 200 1368 - - - 372 247 750 1327
31% 37% 28% 30% 28% 30% 27% 20% 32% 31% 26% 24% 30% 39% 47% 31% - - - 30% 29% 32% 30%
bgk zbedefg 8 g g 2j k zkl zkim

Unwtd Total

26%

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to index
1psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

71un 2024
Table 23
JOBAVAIL Leaving asi 0 P i issatisfi " iability of i it
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (x) (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
aa18 9 5 9 109 514 507 a o = = B - - 56: 195 430 742 7 4418
4218 575 5 334 as2 - s+ - s+ s - s - s - s 5 208 428 744 752 4418

Fairly satisfied 119

inA

Don't know

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
olumns fe/s/tfuly /o/E
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
7 Jun 2024
Table 24

JOBAVAIL. Leaving aside whether you personally are looking for a job, or are you with ilability of job for people in your local area?

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(8)

Fairly satisfied

Fairly dissatisfied

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/ofp - 2/alt/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 240509S - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
7 Jun 2024
Table 25
AFFORD. There are some things that many people cannot afford, even if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

My household can
My household can | My household can afford to socialise
afford to keep our | afford to pay for a | My household can | My household can| with friends or
home adequately | week's annual afford to pay an afford to buy family outside of
warm (including in| holiday away from| unexpected, but | enough food for | the home once a
the winter home (not staying necessary, everyone in the | month if we want
months) with relatives) expense of £850 household to
Unweighted Total 4418 4418 4418 4418 4418
Weighted Total 4418 4418 4418 4418 4418
Strongly agree 1788 1713 1440 2562 2033
40% 39% 33% 58% 46%
Tend to agree 1619 1262 1287 1365 1511
37% 29% 29% 31% 34%
Neither agree nor disagree 395 388 397 249 332
9% 9% 9% 6% 8%
Tend to disagree 427 572 583 148 361
10% 13% 13% 3% 8%
Strongly disagree 162 426 645 70 132
4% 10% 15% 2% 3%
Don't know 13 44 41 9 34
* 1% 1% * 1%
Prefer not to say 14 13 26 14 15
* * 1% * *
Agree 3407 2975 2727 3928 3544
77% 67% 62% 89% 80%
Disagree 589 998 1228 218 493
13% 23% 28% 5% 11%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_240509S_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG




Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7Jun 2024
Table 26
AFFORD. There are some things that many people cannot afford, even if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -My household can afford to keep our home adequately warm (including in the winter months)
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip|
White White e ethnic Other Working full-| Not working
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 4554 55-64 65-74 75+ 75-84 85+ 1634 3554 55+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 2 y 8 ) 6 8 2.

827 413 97 190 8 5 4418
v d T 6

8 257 146* 234 4418

| Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

10
.
Agree 3407 3441
77% 78%
dempars

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - t/u/v - 2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

AFFORD. There are some things that many people cannot afford, even if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -My household can afford to keep our home adequately warm (including in the winter months)

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 27

e)
(a)
Unweighted Total 1648
Weighted Total 1355

Tend to agree
37% 33%

Tend to disagree 427 99
10% 7%
ahmnu

Don't know 13 1
*

Agree 3407 1133
77% 84%
begijks zbdefg

graduates
(b)
2710
3010

39%

317
11%
za

2252
75%

level
(c)
478

40
8%

392
80%
beg

equivalent
(d)
86!

38%

111
10%

814
75%

equivalent
(e)
978
1067

39%

127
12%

790
74%

reign)

(f)

27

2
208

38%

25
12%

155
75%

qualifications
(g)

167

41%

6
4%
zabcdef

100
62%

mortgage
(h)
3397

37%

2643

2ij

landlord

(i)

association

402

39% 35%

97 88
16% 19%
zh zh

422 227
68% 50%

£25,999
(k)

822

141
17%
zlmn

477
58%

39%

117

mn

1006
78%

£99,999

(m)

939

36%

58
6%

830
89%
zkl

above

(n)
414

25

20%

392
92%
2kl

England
(0)
4418

37%

427
10%

3407
77%

Scotland

Wales
(a)

Ireland

(r)

37%

161
13%
2tu

878
72%

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ fo| No formal buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to| £52,000 up to| £100,000 and Northern

Midlands

37%

650
77%

South
(u)
2358
2347

36%

188
8%

1880
80%

Unwtd Total

36%

10

3441
78%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index
1psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

71un 2024
Table 28
AFFORD. i if they i e i i i ¥ including i i )
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Town and
Yorkshire and| West Central Highlands Mid Scotland | North East | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan | London | Industrial |  Country Urban
Total NorthEast | North West | The Humber Midiands SouthWest | London | Scotfand | Glasgow | andislands |  Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy. Living | Settlements.
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
4418 9 B 9 409 507 667 B B = = 5 5 5 56 30 742 7 4418
4418 575 136 384 452 683 2 E +r *s - *s E - - *s 5 428 744 752 4418
Tend to agree
3407
%
abACEAC zabedei
E

Fieldwork da

h May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN J24-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
7 Jun 2024
Table 29

AFFORD. The peop n if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -My household can afford to keep our home adequately warm (including in the winter months)

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(8)

| Tend to disagree

acdklst

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/ofp - 2/alt/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7Jun 2024
Table 30
AFFORD. There are some things that many people cannot afford, even if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -My household can afford to pay for a week's annual holiday away from home (not staying with relatives)
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 20 Z 6 ) 2. 97 90 8

V d T¢

| Tend to agree

Tend to disagree
13% 1% 15% 13% 16% 17%
aghijno 5 h ghij 2ghij
v
Don't know 4 23 18 28 8 1
1% 1% 1% 5% 1% -
efghmnw 2defghi h
1
Agree 2975 1492 1469 352 425 393
67% 70% 66% 61% 57% 57%
bedelmp b
arst
Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - -2/w/x

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

17%
2ghij

481
65%

9%

492
75%
zcdef

7%

8%

1%

827 413
[ 257

8%

82%

zcdefg

89%

15%

778
59%

17%

873
61%

8%

1324

zlm

34
1%

2656

2parst

17%
zov

10

48%

16%

134
52%

45%

10%

48%

146*

2%

1%

12%

31
1%

2503

2parst

13%

1332
69%

13%

1637
66%

12%

3113
70%




Return to Index

Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2

(Internal Use Only)

AFFORD. There are some things that many people cannot afford, even if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -My household can afford to pay for a week's annual holiday away from home (not staying with relatives)

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

7 Jun 2024
Table 31

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Tend to agree

1262

Tend to disagree

Don't know

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ fo| No formal buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to| £52,000 up to| £100,000 and Northern
e) graduates level equivalent equivalent reign) qualifications| mortgage landlord association £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above England Scotland Wales Ireland Midlands South
(a) (c) (d) (e) (8) (h) (i) (k) (1)

1648
1355

2710
3010

369

1039
77%
zbedefg

478

150

69%

86!

328

978
1067

291

61%

167

53

61%

7

472 402
620

142 95

47%

137

213

45%

(m)

939

269

82%
zkl

(n)
414

25

zkim

(o)
441

1262

67%

(q)

(r)

370

65%

(u)
2358
2347

657

69%

Unwtd Total

70%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_240509S_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

71un 2024
Table 32
AFFORD. i ifthey i " i i ; y )
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Town and
Yorkshire and| West East of Central Highlands Mid Scotland | North East | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan | London | Industrial |  Country Urban
Total NorthEast | North West | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy. Living | Settlements.
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (x) (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
hted Total 4418 9 B 9 409 514 507 667 B B = = = = = 56 195 430 742 7 4418
hted 4418 575 3 384 452 683 = 2 = 2 22 *s 5 22 G 22 5 208 428 744 752 4418
Tend to agree
Tend to disagree
Don't know

2975
67%
AEAE

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
olumns fe/s/tfuly /o/E
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
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Table 33
AFFORD. The peop n if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -My household can afford to pay for a week y from home relatives)
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Disability reducing activity
Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Religion c (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(g) (a)

Tend to agree

| Tend to disagree

2075
67%
acdijkl
pst

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/olp - z/a/t/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Base: All adults in England, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7Jun 2024
Table 34
AFFORD. There are some things that many people cannot afford, even if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -My household can afford to pay an unexpected, but necessary, expense of £850
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (s) (t) (u) v) (x) Unwtd Total

(2) (a) (b) ()

Unweighted Total
V d T¢

| Tend to agree

Tend to disagree
13% 1% 15% 13%
aghijnv 5 i
x
Don't know a 12 29 25
1% 1% 1% 2%
fghmnov a 2defghi
w i
Agree 2727 1427 1287 342
62% 67% 58% 59%
bdefimp b e
ar

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

15%
hij

53%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n -
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

19%
2cghij

N

329
48%

-2/w/x

17%
2ghij

413
56%

460

zcdef

8%

419
7%
zcdefg

6%

~

*

375
81%
2cdefg

349

zcdefg

14%

77%

14%

731
55%

18%
zln

742

8%

'S

1254

zlm

27
1%

2420

zpars

827
6

8

16%

14

zov

14%

126
49%

14%

47
32%

13%

2%
20

51%

97
146*

1%

13%

25
1%

2284
65%

(w)

15%

W

1180
61%

12%

1541
62%

13%

2835
64%
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AFFORD. There are some things that many people cannot afford, even if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -My household can afford to pay an unexpected, but necessary, expense of £850

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

7 Jun 2024
Table 35

Education

er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ i fo| No formal

buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to|£52,000 up to| £100,000 and Northern
e) graduates level equivalent equivalent reign) qualifications| mortgage landlord association £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above England Scotland Wales Ireland
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (q) (r)

1648 2710 478 86! 978 227 167 3397 402 798 1377 939 414 4418

1355 3010 1067 208 161 3153 620 454 822 1282 935 25

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Tend to agree 1287 402 879 140 334 304 55 45 1013 144 78 214 385 292 95 1287 - - -

Tend to disagree

Don't know 8 1
1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% - 5% 1% 1% 1% * * - 1% 1% - - -
a zabcdef

983 621 597 133 75 2276 254 122 340 779 706 359 2727 - - -
62% 73% 58% 62% 57% 56% 64% 47% 72% 4% 27% 4% 61% 76% 84% 62% - - -
bdegijk zbedefg € g € g zij j k 2kl Kim

340

56%

Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/

Midlands

South
(u)
2358
2347

698

1544
66%
zst

Unwtd Total

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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71un 2024
Table 36
AFFORD. i ifthey i 8 2 i i y
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber Midiands SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (2) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (x) (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
aa18 9 5 9 109 7 a o = = 2 2 B 56: 195 430 742 7 4418
4218 575 5 334 as2 - s+ - s+ s s - s - s 5 208 428 744 752 4418

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Don't know

291
68%

zabcei

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN J24-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

* small base; ) inelig ig testing
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Table 37

AFFORD. The peop n if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -My household can afford to pay an unexpected, but necessary, expense of £850

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(8)

Tend to agree

| Tend to disagree

2727
62%
acdijkl
s

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/olp - z/a/t/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 38
AFFORD. There are some things that many people cannot afford, even if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -My household can afford to buy enough food for everyone in the household
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total
V d T¢

| Tend to agree 1365
31%
ahinov

Tend to disagree

hijnov

Agree 3928
89%
delmpar
s

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n -
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

t/ufv-z/w/x

zcdefg 2cdefg

827
[

() (s) (t)
413 2 97 190 1814 5 4418
257 146* 234 4 247 4418
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Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

AFFORD. There are some things that many people cannot afford, even if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -My household can afford to buy enough food for everyone in the household

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

7 Jun 2024
Table 39

e)
(a)
1648
1355

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Tend to agree
31%
ahmn

24%

Tend to disagree 148 26
3% 2%
ahmn

Don't know 9 1

Agree 3928 1265
89% 93%
begijks zbcdeg

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

graduates
(b)
2710
3010

34%
za

116
%

2634
88%

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u

level
(c)
478

33%

438
89%

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

equivalent
(d)
86!

34%

43
4%

963
89%

equivalent
(e)
978
1067

34%

46
4%

916
86%

reign)

(f)

27

2
208

36%

190
91%

qualifications
(g)

167

32%

4%

128
79%

mortgage
(h)
3397

29%

landlord

(i)

37%

503
81%

association

402

38%

311
69%

£25,999
(k)

822

42%
zlmn

59
7%
zlmn

664
81%

1146
89%

£99,999 above England Scotland Wales
(m) (n) (o) (a)
939 414 4418
25

23% 11% 31% - -

1% 1% 3% - -

899 403 3928 - -
96% 95% 89% - -
zkl 2kl

Ireland

(r)

33%

49
4%

1064
87%

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ fo| No formal buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to| £52,000 up to| £100,000 and Northern

Midlands

31%

749
88%

South
(u)
2358
2347

30%

2114
90%

Unwtd Total

30%

3950
89%
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Table 40
AFFORD. i i
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Town and
East of Mid Scotland | North East | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan | London | Industrial |  Country Urban
Total England Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy. Living | Settlements.
(2) (f (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
4418 - - - 56 30 742 7 4418
4418 2 22 22 5 428 744 752 4418
Tend to agree
Tend to disagree
Don't know
3928
89%
AEAE

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

/o/E
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AFFORD. The peopl

n if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -My household can afford to buy enough food for everyone in the household

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

7Jun 2024
Table 41

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Religion c (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(g) (a)

| Tend to disagree

3928
89%
acdikls
t

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/olp - z/a/t/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 42
AFFORD. There are some things that many people cannot afford, even if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -My household can afford to socialise with friends or family outside of the home once a month if we want to
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 20 Z 6 ) 2. 97 90 1814 5 4418

827 413
v d T 6

8 257 146* 3 4 247: 4418

| Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

10 3 17
7% *
zopruv.

3544
80%
efmpars

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - t/u/v - 2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

AFFORD. There are some things that many people cannot afford, even if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -My household can afford to socialise with friends or family outside of the home once a month if we want to

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 43

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Tend to agree 1511
34%
amn

Tend to disagree

Don't know

ahms

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/

er/PhD/abov
e)
(a)
1648
1355

403

Non-
graduates
(b)
2710
3010

1092

below degree

level
(c)
478

185
38%

A-level or
equivalent
(d)

86!

Nvaiz/
equivalent
(e)
978
1067

367
34%

787
74%

o

reign)

91

zabe

No formal
qualifications
(g)

167

53
33%

6
1%
zabcdef

buying on
mortgage
(h)
7

private
landlord
(i)
472
620

218
35%

440
71%

housing
association

402

155

(k)

521
63%

Up to
£25,999

£26,000 up to
£51,999

(1)

1377
2

1023
80%

£99,999 above
(m) (n)
939 414

25

281 79
30% 19%

862 402
92% 95%
zkl zkl

£52,000 up to| £100,000 and

England

(o)
441

1511
34%

1%

3544
80%

428
35%

952
78%

Midlands

681
80%

South
(u)
2358
2347

782
33%

1911
81%

Unwtd Total

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_240509S_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 44
AFFORD. i if they i e i i i ¥ lise with fri
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Town and
Yorkshire and| West East of Central Highlands Mid Scotland | North East | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan | London | Industrial |  Country Urban
Total NorthEast | North West | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy. Living | Settlements.
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (x) (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
hted Total 4418 9 B 9 409 514 507 667 B B = = = = = 56 195 430 742 7 4418
hted 4418 575 3 384 452 683 = 2 = 2 22 - *s 5 22 G 22 5 208 428 744 752 4418
Tend to agree
Tend to disagree
Don't know

3504
80%
IAEAE

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN J24-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

* small base; ) inelig ig testing
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Table 45
AFFORD. The peop n if they would like them. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? -My household can afford to socialise with friends or family outside of the home once a month if we want to
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Disability reducing activity
Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Religion (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (g) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (%) () Unwtd Total

Tend to agree

| Tend to disagree

80%
acdijkl
st

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/olp - z/a/t/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 46
SERVICES. Thinking of physical access, distance, opening hours and the like, how easy or difficult is it for you to...... -SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Access public
transport (bus,
metro, tram, train,| Access a grocery Geta GP
etc.) that can get shop or appointment at a
you to where you | supermarket in time when you
want to go person need one
Unweighted Total 4418 4418 4418
Weighted Total 4418 4418 4418
Very easy 1264 2500 243
29% 57% 5%
Fairly easy 1736 1435 1129
39% 32% 26%
Neither easy nor difficult 550 241 683
12% 5% 15%
Fairly difficult 559 162 1309
13% 4% 30%
Very difficult 234 55 967
5% 1% 22%
Don't know 66 17 81
1% * 2%
Prefer not to say 10 7 6
* * *
Easy 2999 3936 1371
68% 89% 31%
Difficult 793 217 2276
18% 5% 52%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_240509S_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
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Table 47
SERVICES. Thinking of physical access, distance, opening hours and the like, how easy or difficul -Access public transport (bus, metro, tram, train, etc.) that can get you to where you want to go
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total Z 6 ) 2. 97 90 1814 5 4418

827 413
v d T 6

8 257 146* 3 4 247: 4418

Fairly easy

Fairly difficult

63

1%
2999 2954
68% 67%
gnv

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - t/u/v - 2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 48
SERVICES. Thinking of physical access, distance, opening hours and the like, how easy or difficult is it for you to.

-Access public transport (bus, metro, tram, train, etc.) that can get you to where you want to go

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ fo| No formal buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to| £52,000 up to| £100,000 and Northern
e) graduates level equivalent equivalent reign) qualifications| mortgage landlord association £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above England Scotland Wales Ireland Midlands South
(a) (b) (c) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (q) (r) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1648 2710 478 978 227 167 3397 402 798 1377 939 414 4418 2358
Weighted Total 1355 3010 1067 208 822 25 2347
]
Fairly easy
39% 40% 40% 38% 44% 37% 41% 32% 40% 39% 37% 41% 40% 38% 38% 39% - - - 39% 38% 40% 39%
zbeg

Don't know

Easy

559

9 51 5 14 22 5 6 38 7 16 9 26 5 6 66 - - - 22 24 20 63
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - - - 2% 3% 1% 1%
ahmu a a a ac zhi m u u

959 2017 300 768 723 128 98 2140 457 284 536 867 642 319 2999 - - - 838 501 1660 2954
68% 71% 67% 61% 71% 68% 61% 61% 68% 74% 62% 65% 68% 69% 75% 68% - - - 69% 59% 71% 67%
cjt zbcfg c befg c zhj zkim t 2t

Fairly difficult 176 380 81 125 121 32 21 415 74 48 119 155 120 a3 559 - - - 157 140 261 589
13% 13% 13% 17% 12% 11% 15% 13% 13% 12% 11% 15% 12% 13% 10% 13% - - - 13% 17% 11% 13%
u zbde u

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index
Ipsos
KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2.
(internal Use Only)
71un 2024
Table 49
SERVICES. g i dists i v etro, tram, train, etc.
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
aa18 9 5 9 409 514 507 - - - - - - - 56: 30 742 7 4418
4418 575 436 334 as2 J - J - - - - - 5

Fairly easv

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
olumns 2 /o/E
; * very ) ineligi i testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
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Table 50

SERVICES. Thinking of physical access, distance, opening hours and the like, how easy or difficult is it for you to...... -Access public transport (bus, metro, tram, train, etc.) that can get you to where you want to go

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(8)

Fairly easy

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/ofp - 2/alt/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
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Table 51
SERVICES. Thinking of physical access, distance, opening hours and the like, how easy or difficul Access a grocery shop or supermarket in person
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 20 Z 6 ) 2. 97 90 1814 5 4418

827 413
v d T 6

8 257 146* 3 4 247: 4418

Fairly easy

Fairly difficult

17 11
. .
bnov
3936 3956
89% 90%
pastx

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - t/u/v - 2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index
Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
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Table 52

SERVICES. Thinking of physical access, distance, opening hours and the like, how easy or difficult is it for you to. -Access a grocery shop or supermarket in person

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ i No formal buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to| £52,000 up to| £100,000 and Northern
e) graduates level equivalent equivalent i qualifications| mortgage landlord association £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above England Scotland Wales Ireland Midlands South
(a) (b) (c) (e) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (q) (r) (t) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1648 2710 478 8 978 167 7 472 402 1377 939 414 441 853 2358
Weighted Total 1355 3010 492 10 1067 161 3153 620 2 425 4418 - - 848 2347
]
Fairly easy
32% 29% 34% 34% 34% 36% 32% 37% 31% 36% 40% 37% 34% 25% 22% 32% - - - 35% 35% 31% 33%
ahmnu za a a a h zh zmn mn u

Fairly difficult 162 29 129 12 50 43 9 14 89 23 39 55 32 18 10 162 - - - 56 37 69 157
a% 2% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 9% 3% 4% 9% 7% 3% 2% 2% 4% - - - 5% 4% 3% 4%
ahimu 2a a a zabce zhi zlmn u

Don't know 17 1 13 4 3 3 - 2 * 5 6 1 6 - 4 17 - - - 4 3 10 1
B * B 1% . * R 1% . 1% 1% * * R 1% * R R R * * * *
ah a a h zh m
Easy 3936 1265 2642 451 946 937 180 128 2895 551 340 686 1162 873 392 3936 - - - 1080 741 2115 3956
89% 93% 88% 92% 87% 88% 87% 79% 92% 89% 75% 83% 91% 93% 92% 89% - - - 88% 87% 90% 90%
bejk zbdefg g bdg g [ 2j i k zk k

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

71un 2024
Table 53
SERVICES. ng. dists i Y Yo L
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) () (2) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
aa18 9 5 9 109 514 507 a o = = 2 - - 56: 30 742 7 4418
4418 575 436 334 as2 s+ s+ - . - s - . - 5 428 744 752 4418

Fairly difficult

Don't know

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
olumns /o/E
; * very ) ineligi i testing
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Table 54

SERVICES. Thinking of physical access, distance, opening hours and the like, how easy or difficult is it for you to...... -Access a grocery shop or supermarket in person

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(8)

Fairly easy

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/ofp - 2/alt/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7Jun 2024
Table 55
SERVICES. Thinking of physical access, distance, opening hours and the like, how easy or difficul Get a GP appointment at a time when you need one
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total Z 6 827 413 2. 97 190 8 5 4418

8
v d T 6

8 257 146* 234 4418

Fairly easy

Fairly difficult

45 36 34 45 77
2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
668 692 576 790 1328
31% 31% 30% 32% 30%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - z/ -2/l/m/n- t/u/v - 2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

SERVICES. Thinking of physical access, distance, opening hours and the like, how easy or difficult is it for you to.

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

-Get a GP appointment at a time when you need one

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2

(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 56

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Fairly easy
26%

Fairly difficult 1309

Don't know 81

Easy 1371
31%
eik

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/

er/PhD/abov
e)
(a)
1648
1355

26%

33%

Non-
graduates
(b)
2710
3010

26%

914
30%

below degree
level
(c)
478

28%

144
29%

2%

157
32%

A-level or
equivalent

Nvaiz/
equivalent
(e)
978
1067

29% 22%

311 344
29% 32%

362 294
33% 28%

o

reign)
(f)
27

2
208

27%

59
29%

61
29%

No formal
qualifications

(8)
167

21%

27%

2%

40
25%

buying on
mortgage

(h)
EELY)

26%

957
30%

988
31%

private
landlord

(i)

26%

170
27%

1%

195
32%

housing
association

402

19%

24%

Up to
£25,999
(k)
798

822

22%

252
31%

1%

218
26%

£26,000 up to
£51,999
(1)
1377

26%

399
31%

392
31%

£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
£99,999

(m)

939

27%

296
32%

310
33%

above

(n)
414

25

28%

115
27%

159
37%
2kl

England
(0)
4418

26%

1309
30%

81
2%

1371
31%

Scotland

Wales
(a)

Northern
Ireland

(r)

26%

354
29%

392
32%

Midlands

25%

271
32%

243
29%

South
(u)
2358
2347

26%

41
2%

736
31%

Unwtd Total

25%

1303
29%

1328
30%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/ - z/k/I/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2

(Internal Use Only)

71un 2024
Table 57
SERVICES. Thinking i dists i Y i i
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (2) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
aa18 9 5 9 109 514 507 a o = = 2 - - 56: 30 742 7 4418
4418 575 436 334 452 s+ - - - s - . - 5 428 744 752 4418
129 1105
26% 25%
REE
Fairly difficult
Don'tknow
1871 1328
1% 30%
fgeE 2cdefg

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

16+
Source: Ipsos (IN J24-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

* small base; ) inelig ig testing
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Table 58

SERVICES. Thinking of physical access, distance, opening hours and the like, how easy or

time when you need one

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(8)

Fairly easy

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/ofp - 2/alt/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index E

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405096 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
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Table 59
ENVQUAL. Please think about your local neighbourhood. Do you have major, moderate, minor or no problems with the following? -SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Litter or rubbish
Noise Air quality on the street
Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Major problems 236 196 498
5% 4% 11%
Moderate problems 817 820 1189
18% 19% 27%
Minor problems 1779 1412 2008
40% 32% 45%
No problems 1563 1828 695
35% 41% 16%
Don't know 16 151 20
Prefer not to say 7 12
* * *
Experienced problems 2832 2428 3695
64% 55% 84%
No problems 1563 1828 695
35% 41% 16%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_240509S_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
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Table 60
ENVQUAL. Please think about your local neighbourhood. Do you have major, moderate, minor or no problems with the following? -Noise
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 208 L 811 9 32 9 5 6 827 413 2 97 190 8 5 4418
V d T¢ 3 3] 7 U 608 257 146* 234 4418

Moderate problems

No problems

Prefer not to say 7 4 3 - 1 5
* . . R * N
o
No problems 1563 746 808 171 161 211 275 278 235 232 213 19 332 486 745 1383 166 60 45 18 43 73 1310 629 932 1645
35% 35% 36% 29% 2% 31% 37% 42% 43% 50% 50% 56% 25% 34% 45% 37% 27% 23% 31% 31% 29% 31% 37% 33% 38% 37%
delpaw d de zcdef zcdef zcdefgh zcdefg ! 2im zpa q zpq W

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n -

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

t/ufv-z/w/x



Return to Index
Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

ENVQUAL. Please think about your local neighbourhood. Do you have major, moderate, minor or no problems with the following? -Noise

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Unweighted Total

Moderate problems

7 Jun 2024
Table 61

18%
chm

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/

er/PhD/abov
e)
(a)
1648
1355

18%

Non-
graduates
(b)
2710
3010

19%

below degree
level
(c)
478
492

14%

A-level or
equivalent

20%

Nvaiz/
equivalent
(e)
978
1067

21%

o

reign)

227

20%

No formal
qualifications
(g)

167
161

18%

buying on
mortgage

(h)

16%

private
landlord

(i)

25%

housing

association

402
454

27%

Up to
£25,999
(k)
798

822

19%

£26,000 up to
£51,999
(1)
1377

20%

£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
£99,999

(m)
939
935

16%

above

(n)
414
425

15%

England
(0)
4418
4418

18%

Scotland
(p)

Wales
(a)

Northern
Ireland

(r)

19%

Midlands

(t)

853

19%

South
(u)
2358
2347

18%

No problems 1563 472 1076 193 359 387 74 64 1253 169 86 256 469 338 171 1563 - - - 445 299 819 1645
35% 35% 36% 39% 33% 36% 36% 40% 40% 27% 19% 31% 37% 36% 40% 35% - - - 36% 35% 35% 37%
ijk 2ij i k k

Prefer not to say 7 1 4 4 - - - - 1 - 4 1 - - 5 7 - - - - 1 6 5
® . . 1% - _ - _ - _ 1% . . _ 1% . . _ . _ . . .
h zabde zh zkim
No problems 1563 472 1076 193 359 387 74 64 1253 169 86 256 469 338 171 1563 - - - 445 299 819 1645
35% 35% 36% 39% 33% 36% 36% 40% 40% 27% 19% 31% 37% 36% 40% 35% - - - 36% 35% 35% 37%
ijk i i k k

Unwtd Total

17%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Base: All adults in England, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2.
(internal Use Only)
71un 2024
Table 62
“Noise
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Living | Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (x) (A) (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
9 5 9 514 - - - 56: 512 195 430 742 7 4418
575 2 2 D D D C 2 s 5 208 428 744 752 4418
Moderate oroblems 760
7%
No problems 1685
7%
abeefgi
Prefer not to sav
No problems. 206 - - - - - - - - - 199 177 351 18 43 148 287 232 1645
5% - - - - 7% 30% 53% 24% 2% 3% 39% 31% 7%
abeefgi a8 2wzABCD a8 ABE A
3
Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
bers 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
* small base; ) ineligi 8
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ENVQUAL. Please think about your local neighbourhood. Do you have major, moderate, minor or no problems with the following? -Noise

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
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Table 63
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Disability reducing activity
Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household alittle oralot Sexual Religion < (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor |  Gayor er sexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No Heterosexual | Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(2) (2) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) () (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) () Unwtd Total
35 7 3 4015 3 1794 g 0 6

Moderate problems

No problems

acdlopq
s

Prefer not to say

1

7 - 1 - 1
N N « . « 1% . .
mnr h
No problems 1563 1136 427 198 252 347 358 408 1158 198 147 51 270 1255 1422 40 a 672 780 a2 a4 2 - - 1 - 1645
35% 31% 53% 23% 28% 39% 0% 6% 36% 31% 36% 35% 29% 38% 37% 25% 21% 33% a1% 21% 28% 25% - - 20% - 37%
acdlopg a c 2cd 2cd 2cde 2l 20p s zqst
s
Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

Al adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_240509S_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/ofp - z/a/t/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. *small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2

(Internal Use Only)
7 Jun 2024

Table 64
ENVQUAL. Please think about your local neighbourhood. Do you have major, moderate, minor or no problems with the following? -Air quality

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip

White White e ethnic Other Working full-| Not working
minorities) | minorities) Asian group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(p) (a) (u) (w) Unwtd Total

827 413 190 8 5 4418
[ 257 6 234 7 4418

Jnweighted Total

Moderate problems

ghiinov

248
58%
zcdefh

No problems 1828
1%

bdelmpg
rtw

Prefer not to say

No problems 1828 248 1567
1% 58% 5%
bdelmpg zcdefh zopartu
rtw

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - t/u/v - 2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index
Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

ENVQUAL. Please think about your local neighbourhood. Do you have major, moderate, minor or no problems with the following? -Air quality

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Unweighted Total

Moderate problems

7 Jun 2024
Table 65

19%
beh

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/

er/PhD/abov
e)
(a)
1648
1355

21%
zbce

Non-
graduates
(b)
2710
3010

17%

below degree
level
(c)
478
492

16%

A-level or
equivalent

20%
be

Nvaiz/
equivalent
(e)
978
1067

15%

o

reign)

227

15%

No formal
qualifications
(g)

167
161

22%

buying on

mortgage
(h)
397

17%

private
landlord

(i)

22%

housing
association

402
454

28%

22%
zIm

£26,000 up to
£51,999
(1)
1377
1282

17%

£52,000 up to
£99,999
(m)
939
935

17%

£100,000 and
above
(n)
414

25

19%

England
(0)
4418
4418

19%

Scotland
(p)

Wales
(a)

Northern
Ireland

(r)

20%

Midlands
(t)

853

18%

South
(u)
2358
2347

18%

No problems 1828 512 1300 214 439 477 102 67 1437 200 124 319 569 396 187 1828 - - - 496 359 974 1917
41% 38% 43% 43% 41% 45% 49% 42% 46% 32% 27% 39% 44% 42% 44% 41% - - - 41% 42% 41% 43%
aij za za zad ij zk

Prefer not to say 12 1 5 - 3 3 - - 2 1 1 2 - - 2 12 - - - 2 5 5 10
® . . _ - . - _ - . * . . _ * . . _ . . 1% . .
ah
No problems 1828 512 1300 214 439 477 102 67 1437 200 124 319 569 396 187 1828 - - - 496 359 974 1917
41% 38% 43% 43% 41% 45% 49% 42% 46% 32% 27% 39% 44% 42% 44% 41% - - - 41% 42% 41% 43%
aij za za zad i zk

Unwtd Total

18%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index

ENVQUAL.

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
71un 2024
Table 66
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Town and
Yorkshire and| West East of Central Highlands Mid Scotland | North East | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan | London | Industrial |  Country Urban
Total NorthEast | North West | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast| ~ South England Centres Living Living [ Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements.
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (w) (x) (A) (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
9 5 9 514 - - - 56 512 195 430 742 7 4418
o - - . . . . B . 5 208 428 4 752 4418
Moderate oroblems 799
18%
No problems 1917
a3%
Prefer not to sav
No problems - - - - - - - - - 256 191 a33 132 31 179 362 240 1917
B - - - a8% 33% 66% 26% 15% a% a9% 32% a3%
2A8E 2wzABCD 8 ABE 2A8E 8
3
Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
bers 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN J24-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
* small base; ) inelig g




Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
7 Jun 2024
Table 67
ENVQUAL. Please think about your local neighbourhood. Do you have major, moderate, minor or no problems with the following? -Air quality

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity
Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household alittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion < i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
5-Least Straightor |  Gayor er sexual Prefer not to
deprived Heterosexual | Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian Muslim Catholic Other
(8) i) i) (n) (a) (w) Unwtd Total
4015 3 1794 g 0 1 6
1

1-Most
deprived

Moderate problems

No problems

Prefer not to say

No problems 1828 1310 517 251 50 340 1452 1646 50 62 810 896 45 39 4 - * 6 - 1917
1% 36% 64% 29% 34% 36% 43% 42% 31% 30% 40% 47% 22% 25% 62% - 100% 74% - 43%
acdlpst za 2l 20p st 2ast.

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/ofp - z/a/e/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2

(Internal Use Only)

7Jun 2024
Table 68
ENVQUAL. Please think about your local neighbourhood. Do you have major, moderate, minor or no problems with the following? -Litter or rubbish on the street
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total

Jnweighted Total 20 Z 6 827 413 2.

1814 5 4418
4418

827
[ 257

Moderate problems

No problems

Prefer not to say 7 3 3 1 5 7
. * . . - .
ov
No problems 695 359 335 83 86 92 125 120 88 102 90 12 169 217 310 603 81 32 21 8 20 34 569 304 390 726
16% 17% 15% 14% 12% 13% 17% 18% 16% 22% 21% 35% 13% 15% 19% 16% 13% 13% 15% 13% 13% 15% 16% 16% 16% 16%
dl d zde d zcdeh zde zlm

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - t/u/v - z/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

ENVQUAL. Please think about your local neighbourhood. Do you have major, moderate, minor or no problems with the following? -Litter or rubbish on the street

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Unweighted Total

Moderate problems

No problems

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 69

27%

695
16%

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/

er/PhD/abov
e)
(a)
1648
1355

26%

224

Non-
graduates
(b)
2710
3010

27%

466
15%

below degree
level

478
492

26%

13%

A-level or

equivalent

27%

183
17%

Nvaiz/
equivalent
(e)
978
1067

26%

164
15%

o

reign)

227

32%

26
13%

No formal
qualifications

(8)
167
161

28%

29
18%

buying on

mortgage
(h)
397

26%

511
16%

private
landlord

(i)

29%

111
18%

housing

association

402
454

33%

10%

29%

100
12%

£26,000 up to
£51,999
(1)
1377

29%

211
16%

£52,000 up to
£99,999
(m)
939
935

23%

163
17%

£100,000 and
above
(n)
414

25

25%

77
18%

England Scotland
(0) (p)
4418
4418

27% -

695 -
16% -

Wales

(q)

Northern
Ireland

(r)

28%

187
15%

Midlands

(t)

853

27%

124
15%

South
(u)
2358
2347

26%

385
16%

Prefer not to say 7 1 2 - 2 1 - - 1 1 2 2 - - 2 7 - - - 2 3 3 7
® . . _ - . - _ - . * . . _ * . . _ . . . . .
h
No problems 695 224 466 64 183 164 26 29 511 111 46 100 211 163 77 695 - - - 187 124 385 726
16% 17% 15% 13% 17% 15% 13% 18% 16% 18% 10% 12% 16% 17% 18% 16% - - - 15% 15% 16% 16%
ik i i k k k

Unwtd Total

26%

726
16%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to index
1psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
71un 2024
Table 70

ENVQUAL. i i jor, moderate, mi i iing? -Lit i

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial Urban

NorthEast | North West | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East Outer Belfast |~ South Centres Living Liv Cosmopolitan Settlements
(a) (b) (c) (e) () (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) ) (8) D) (E) Unwtd Total

9 5 5 514 2 2 2 2 2

. . . 5 2 a4

Moderate oroblems

No problems

Prefer not to sav

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
olumns fe/s/tfuly /o/E
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
7 Jun 2024
Table 71
ENVQUAL. Please think about your local neighbourhood. Do you have major, moderate, minor or no problems with the following? -Litter or rubbish on the street

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity
Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household alittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion < i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
5-Least Straightor |  Gayor er sexual Prefer not to
deprived Heterosexual | Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian Muslim Catholic Other
(8) i) i) (n) (w) Unwtd Total
4015 3 g 0 1 6
1

1-Most
deprived

Moderate problems

No problems

Prefer not to say

No problems 695 504 191 66 23 112 564 626 11 25 355 294 18 18 1 - - 1 - 726
16% 14% 24% 8% 16% 12% 17% 16% 7% 12% 17% 15% 9% 12% 15% - - 20% - 16%
acdilos za 2l o s s

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/ofp - z/a/e/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index

ENVSPACE. Please think about the public, green or open space in your local area that is nearest to your home, for example a park, countryside, wood, play area, canal path, riverside or beach. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the quality of the space? This might include how well it meets your needs, whether it

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2

(Internal Use Only)

s safe, attractive, free of litter or other mess, and the quality of the faci

7 Jun 2024
Table 72

ies if there are any.

Gender Age (Nets) Ethnicity
Ethnic
White minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip|
White White le ethnic
Total Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 16-34 35-54 minorities) | minorities) group
(2) (a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (U] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) () (s) (t) (u) v) (w) x) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 20 4 3 827 413 2 97 190 8

8
v d T 6

8 257 146* 234

Fairly satisfied 2040
46%
gin
Fairly dissatisfied 441
10%
hijnov

21 8 8 8 26 31
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% * 1% 1%
gnovw n

3080 1500 1559

2719 2572 3116
70% 70% 70%

72% 73% 71%

delmpar

zcdef 2parstu zoparst
st

u

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n -
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

t/ufv-z/w/x



Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
7 Jun 2024
Table 73
s safe, attractive, free of litter or other mess, and the quality of the faci

ENVSPACE. Please think about the public, green or open space in your local area that is nearest to your home, for example a park, countryside, wood, play area, canal path, riverside or beach. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the quality of the space? This might include how well it meets your needs, whether it

ies if there are any.
Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Education Tenure Annual household income Country England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mas Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ | Rentfrom | council/
ter/PhD/abo|  Non- |below degree| A-levelor | NVQ12/ |rofessional/f| Noformal | buyingon | private housing Upto | £26,000up | £52,000up | £100,000 Northern
Total ve) graduates level equivalent | equivalent |  oreign) ificati mortgage | landlord | association | £25999 | to£51,999 | t0£99,999 | andabove | England | Scotland Wales Ireland North Midlands South
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (u) Unwtd Total
ghted Total 4418 1648 2710 478 860 978 167 472 402 798 1377 939 414 4418 - - - 1207 3 4418
hted Total 4418 1355 3010 1082 1067 161 620 454 1282 935 425 4418 S Bl S** 1224 4418

Fairly satisfied 1966
4%
Fairly dissatisfied 450
10%

7 31

4% 1%

zabcde

3116
71%

3080
70%
bdgiiks

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i - 2/k/\/m/n - 2/o/p/a/r - 2/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index
1psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2

(Internal Use Only)

71un 2024
Table 74
ENVSPACE. i i it d, pl I path, iy s i 3 , attractive, il
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
NorthEast | North West | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(a) (b) (c) (d) (f (2) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
9 5 9 109 507 a o = = 2 2 = 56: 30 742 7 4418
s 5 428 744 4418

Don't know 37

70%
beACEAC
3

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

/o/E

zabedef
ai
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
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Table 75
ENVSPACE. Please think about the public, green or open space in your local area that is nearest to your home, for example a park, countryside, wood, play area, canal path, riverside or beach. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the quality of the space? This might include how well it meets your needs, whether it is safe, attractive, free of litter or other mess, and the quality of the facilities f there are any.

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say

(8) i i) (n) (a) (r) Unwtd Total

Fairly satisfied

Fairly dissatisfied

acdikls
t

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/olp - z/a/t/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
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Table 76
ENVEFFORTS. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with efforts to preserve the environment in the UK?

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip

White White e ethnic Other Working full-| Not working
minorities) | minorities) | Asian group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(p) (a) (t) (w) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 208 Z 3 414 9 5 6 827 413 97 90 8 5 4418
V d T¢ 608 257 146* 3 4418

Fairly satisfied 54
37%
20pastu

Fairly dissatisfied

2%
aghnovw

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - t/u/v - 2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

ENVEFFORTS. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with efforts to preserve the environment in the UK?

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 77

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Fairly satisfied

Fairly dissatisfied

Satisfied

22%

1356
31%

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/

er/PhD/abov
e)
(a)
1648
1355

441
33%

306
23%

Non-
graduates
(b)
2710
3010

23%

786
26%

below degree
level
(c)
478

21%

158
32%

Don't know 103 16 82 12
2% 1% 3% 2%
ahmu a

117
24%

A-level or
equivalent
(d)

86!

24%

332
31%

289
27%

Nvaiz/
equivalent
(e)
978
1067

23%

313
29%

32
3%

279
26%

o

27%

55
27%

66
32%
za

No formal
qualifications
(g)

167

20%

49
30%

5%
zaf

36
22%

buying on

mortgage
(h)
3397

23%

1009
32%

803
25%

private
landlord

(i)

21%

176
28%

159
26%

housing
association

402

17%

133
29%

99
22%

Up to
£25,999
(k)
798

822

22%

236
29%

197
24%

£26,000 up to
£51,999
(1)
1377
2

22%

403
31%

318
25%

£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
£99,999

(m)

939

22%

305
33%

1%

238
25%

above

(n)
414

25

26%

131
31%

130
30%
zk

England
(0)
4418

22%

1356
31%

103
2%

1109
25%

Scotland

Wales
(a)

Northern
Ireland

(r)

23%

374
31%

305
25%

Midlands

19%

187
22%

South
(u)
2358
2347

23%

702
30%

41
2%

617
26%

Unwtd Total

23%

1304
30%

1120
25%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 78
ENVEFFORTS. i i i
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (2) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
aa18 9 5 9 409 514 507 - - - - - - - 56: 30 742 7 4418
4418 575 436 334 452 s+ - - - - s - . - 5 428 744 752 4418

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
olumns

Je/sitfuly /o/E
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
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Table 79
ENVEFFORTS. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with efforts to preserve the environment in the UK?

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(8)

Fairly satisfied

Fairly dissatisfied

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/ofp - 2/alt/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index M

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 80
TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -SUMMARY TABLE
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Social media (e.g.
Facebook,
Scottish Northern Ireland The news media Instagram, Big tech
Scottish Welsh Northern Ireland Parliament Welsh Parliament Assembly The local council | The legal system (e.g. TV, radio, | Twitter, YouTube, companies (e.g.
MPs UK Government Government Government Executive members members members for your area and courts newspapers) TikTok) The police Banks Google, Apple)

Unweighted Total 4418 4418 - - - - - - 4418 4418 4418 4418 4418 4418
Weighted Total 4418 4418 - - - - - - 4418 4418 4418 4418 4418 4418

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

High trust (8-10) 133 212 - - - - - - 478 985 329 94 1031 1138 282
3% 5% - - - - - - 11% 22% 7% 2% 23% 26% 6%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

type: I - All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_240509S_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG




Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7Jun 2024
Table 81
TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -MPs
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
() () Unwd Total

(2) (a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (U] (m) (n) (0) (p) () (s) (t) (u) v) (w)
827 413 2 97 8
608 146*

Unweighted Totz
\ d T¢

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

2203 396 363 2254
50% 58% 55% 5
chijlpt zedhij zedhij
x

4418
4418
526
12%
606
14%
364
8%
112
3%
19
.
15
.
1%

High trust (8-10) 133 75 58 18 19 14 14 21 18 28 24 3 38 29 67 106 23 10 7 1 6 3 103 37 94 148
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 6% 6% 10% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3%
mw 2defg 2def zm w

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - -2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -MPs

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Unweighted Total
d Total

=

EJ

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

High trust (8-10)

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 82

12%

621
14%

15

hu

133

1648
1355

12%

2710

3010

12%

478

14%

6 373 139 232 43
8% 10% 8% 9%
e zbe e

Low trust (1-3) 2203 639 1542 276
50% 47% 51% 56%
anu ad zabdf

86!

11%

16%

978

11%

116
11%

11%

36
17%

10%

8%

26
16%

51%

(h)
7

12%

465
15%

12%

87
14%

50
8%

402

11%

50
11%

15

11%

104
13%

(1)

12%

187
15%

939

12%

148
16%

414

13%

65
15%

4418

12%

621
14%

373
8%

103
2%

133
3%

Education Tenure Annual income
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ fo| No formal buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to| £52,000 up to| £100,000 and Northern
e) graduates level equivalent equivalent reign) qualifications| mortgage landlord association £51,999 £99,999 above England Scotland Wales Ireland
(a) (b) (d) (e) (8) (i) (m) (n) (o) (q) (r)

12%

147
12%

623
51%

England region (Net)

Midlands

12%

116
14%

455
54%

South

11%

358
15%

213
9%

46
2%

1126
48%

Unwtd Total
24

12%

606
14%

2254
51%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/j - z/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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1psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

71un 2024
Table 83
TRUST. On a scale of 1to 10, where 1 i jing? -MPs
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Town and
Yorkshire and| West East of Central Highlands Mid Scotland | North East | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan | London | Industrial |  Country Urban
Total NorthEast | North West | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy. Living | Settlements.
(2) (b) (d) (e) () (2) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
4418 B 409 507 667 B B = = = = = 56 30 742 7 4418
4418 575 384 452 683 5 2 E +r *s *s E - - *s 5 428 744 752 4418
10-Trust completely
Prefer not to sav
Low trust (1-3)
High trust (8-10) - - - - - - - - - - - - - 13 15 15 15 6 14 35 20 148
3% % % % % 4% % 2% 2% - - - - - - - - - - - - - % 3% % 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3%
h 2y

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

* small base; ) inelig i testing
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Table 84

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -MPs

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity
Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household alittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion < i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor |  Gayor er sexual Prefer not to
deprived deprived Heterosexual | Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian Muslim Catholic Other
(8) i i) (n) (r) (w) Unwtd Total

ghted Total 556 7 8¢ 8 9 539 3 4015 9 2087 3 8 1 6 4418

ighted Total 9 0 1 4418

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

526
12%
606
14%
364
8%

2254
51%

High trust (8-10)

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Al adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/t/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/1/m - z/no]p - z/a/t/s/t - 2/u/viw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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7Jun 2024
Table 85
TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -UK Government
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total
) 2. 97 8

827 413
[ 146*

Unweighted Totz

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

zedhij

cijlpar
x

High trust (8-10) 212 128 84 33 38 19 30 34 32 26 22 4 71 49 92 171 36 21 9 - 5 18 154 78 133 226
5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 12% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6% 8% 6% - 4% 8% 4% 4% 5% 5%
bemv zb e e e zm 20psv. s

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - -2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -UK Government

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Unweighted Total
d Total

=

E)

EJ

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

High trust (8-10)

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 86

11%

520
12%

373
8%

1648
1355

13%
zbg

163
12%

115
8%

52
4%

1%

2710

3010

10%

350
12%

106
%

478

11%

60
12%

Low trust (1-3) 2282 715 1545 263
52% 53% 51% 54%
dnu d d

3

12%

141
13%

513
47%

10%

103
10%

588
55%
zbd

55
5%

30
15%

98
47%

17

zbd

82
51%

(h)
7

11%

408
13%

13

1614
51%

13%

58
9%

58
9%

30
5%

1%

324
52%

38
6%

402

59%

12%

96
12%

81
10%

417
51%

(1)

10%

152
12%

680
53%

939

13%

120
13%

500
53%

414

10%

52
12%

189
44%

4418

11% -

520 -
12% -

373 -

161 -

212 -
5% -

Education Tenure Annual income
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ fo| No formal buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to| £52,000 up to| £100,000 and Northern
e) graduates level equivalent equivalent reign) qualifications| mortgage landlord association £51,999 £99,999 above England Scotland Wales Ireland
(a) (b) (d) (8) (i) (m) (n) (o) (q) (r)

11%

92
8%

43
4%

669
55%

5%

England region (Net)

Midlands

11%

69
8%

31
4%

446
53%

37
4%

South

11%

268
11%

213
9%

87
4%

1167
50%

112
5%

Unwtd Total
24

11%

161
4%

17

2312
52%

226

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/j - z/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 87
TRUST. On a scale of 1t0 10, where 11 i
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) () (2) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
aa18 5 109 507 a o = = 2 2 = 56: 30 742 7 4418
4418 575 334 452 - s+ - - - - s - . - 5 428 744 752 4418

10- Trust comoletelv

Prefer not to sav
Low trust (1-3)
High trust (8-10) 2 5 30 7 23 13 27 E) 18 35 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
5% 3% 5% % 6% 3% % % % % - - - - - - - - . - - B -
Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
bers 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
olumns /o/E
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Table 88
TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -UK Government
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Disability reducing activity
Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (g) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (s) (t) (u) (v) (w) (x) () Unwtd Total

ghted Total 556 7 8¢ 8 9 539 93, 3 4015 9. 2087
ighted Total 9 4 0 1

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

High trust (8-10)

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/t/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/1/m - z/no]p - z/a/t/s/t - 2/u/viw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 89
TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -The local council for your area
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total
) 2. 97 8

Unweighted Totz 827 413
\ [ 146*

d T¢

10 - Trust completely

18 15
1% 1%
Prefer not to say 3 5
* .
575 616
27% 28%

High trust (8-10)

emw e zcdefgh 2cefgh m

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - -2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Ipsos

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -The local council for your area

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Unweighted Total
d Total

=

E)

Prefer not to say

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 90

10
*

1648
1355

207
15%

2710

3010

434
14%

478

71
14%

8 360 127 228 40
8% 9% 8% 8%
d d

Low trust (1-3) 1202 310 878 141
27% 23% 29% 29%
aimu zad a

High trust (8-10) 478 178 295 49
1% 13% 10% 10%
bd zbd

3

162
15%

270
25%

89

148
14%

338
32%
zad

108
10%

30
15%

70
34%
zad

29
14%

23
14%

59
37%
zad

12%

(h)
7

368
12%

479
15%

77
12%

100
16%

402

10%

101
12%

99
12%

(1)

139
11%

201
16%

939

119
13%

140
15%

261 52 28 58 93 108
8% 8% 6% 7% 7% 12%
zkl

10 - Trust completely 34 13 19 4 6 8 2 1 23 6 3 12 1 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *
m zm

838 139 182 249 363 209
27% 22% 40% 30% 28% 2%
zhi mn m

350 73 34 84 122 136
11% 12% 8% 10% 10% 15%
zkl

414

25

10%

82
19%
zk

101
24%

11%

4418

504 -
11% -

645 -
15% -

360 -

478 -
11% -

Education Tenure Annual income
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ fo| No formal buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to| £52,000 up to| £100,000 and Northern
e) graduates level equivalent equivalent reign) qualifications| mortgage landlord association £51,999 £99,999 above England Scotland Wales Ireland
(a) (b) (d) (8) (i) (m) (n) (o) (q) (r)

140
11%

104
9%

347
28%

138
11%

England region (Net)

Midlands

98
12%

8%

259
31%

10%

South

266
11%

192
8%

596
25%

252
11%

Unwtd Total
24

498
11%

625
14%

354
8%

10

1247
28%

482
11%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/j - z/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index
1psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7Jun 2024
Table 91
“TRUST. On a scale of 1to 10, where 1 i i i il v
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Town and
Yorkshire and ‘West Eastof Central Highlands Mid Scotland | North East South ‘West ‘West and Affluent and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan London Industrial Country Urban
Total North East | North West | The Humber Midlands England South East | South West London Scotland Glasgow and Islands Lothian and Fife Scotland Scotland Scotland Belfast East. North Outer Belfast South Centres. Living ‘Cosmopolitan| Legacy. Living Settlements.
(z) (b) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) (v) (x) (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
304
7%
498
1%
10-Trustcompltely n
Prefer not o sav
1207
28%
High trust (8-10) - - - - - - - - - - - - - 69 64 88 39 25 36 83 76 482
12% 1% 11% 13% 8% 13% 10% 9% 1% - - - - - - - - - - - - - 13% 11% 13% 8% 12% 8% 1% 10% 1%
A ac

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

* small base; ) inelig i testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
7 Jun 2024
Table 92

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -The local council for your area

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity
Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household alittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion < i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor |  Gayor er sexual Prefer not to
deprived deprived Heterosexual | Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian Muslim Catholic
(8) i i) (n) (r) Unwtd Total

ghted Total 556 7 8¢ 8 9 539 3 9. 2087 3 8 6 4418

ighted Total 2 5 9 4 0 1 4418

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say 2 1 1 1 3 1 2 1 1 “

304
7%
498
1%
625
14%
354
8%
1247
28%

High trust (8-10)

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Al adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/t/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/1/m - z/no]p - z/a/t/s/t - 2/u/viw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7Jun 2024
Table 93
TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -The legal system and courts
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total
2 L ) 2. 97 8

827 413
[ 257 146*

305 307 277 343 597
14% 14% 14% 14% 14%
337 316 299 353 647
16% 14% 16% 14% 15%
10 - Trust completely 35 31 27 40 83
2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Prefer not to say 2 10 15
. * .
745 359 376 322 419 784
17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 18%
i
High trust (8-10) 985 540 439 98 167 144 160 152 132 133 123 10 265 304 417 866 107 45 21 4 36 61 805 444 538 999
22% 25% 20% 17% 23% 21% 22% 23% 24% 29% 29% 29% 20% 21% 25% 23% 18% 18% 15% 8% 25% 26% 23% 23% 2% 23%

bpars zb c 2cef zcef zIm zpars S s prs pars.

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - -2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -The legal system and courts

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Unweighted Total

d Total

=

EJ

Prefer not to say

Low trust (1-3)

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 94

10 - Trust completely

410
9%

14%

654
15%
bdgjkt

14
*

17%
ahmnu

1648
1355

117

14%

263

zbdeg

12%

2710

3010

289
10%

14%

387
13%

19%

478

43
9%

18%
zbe

78
16%

High trust (8-10) 985 408 569 119
2% 30% 19% 24%
bdegjkt zbcdefg bdeg

3

122
11%

15%

125
12%

193
18%

85
8%

12%

143
13%

189
18%

14%

16%

28
14%

43
2%

13%

47
29%
zabcdef

15%

(h)
7

305
10%

14%

42
7%

14%

402

17%

15%

(1)

13%

939

14%

490 97 a5 93 174 168
16% 16% 10% 11% 14% 18%
2j i zkl

496 106 118 186 222 119
16% 17% 26% 23% 17% 13%
zhi zlmn mn

742 149 62 140 275 256
24% 24% 14% 17% 21% 27%
4 i k 2kl

414

25

14%

93
22%
2kl

39

Education Tenure Annual income
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from

(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ i fo| No formal buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to| £52,000 up to| £100,000 and

e) graduates level equivalent equivalent reign) qualifications| mortgage landlord association £51,999 £99,999 above England

(a) (b) (d) (8) (i) (m) (n) (o)

4418

410
9%

14%

654
15%

69
2%

985
2%

121
10%

14%

173
14%

220
18%

England region (Net)

Midlands

15%

86
10%

181
21%

South

215
9%

14%

395
17%

344
15%

Unwtd Total

14%

647
15%

15

18%

999
23%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/j - z/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

71un 2024
Table 95
TRUST. On a scale of 1t0 10, where 11 i
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan| London | Industrial | Counts Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber Midiands | England SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (d) () (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
aa18 9 B 409 507 a o = = 2 5 5 56: 30 742 7 4418
4418 575 36 334 as2 - s+ - s+ - - s - . - 5 428 744 752 4418

10- Trust comoletelv

Prefer not to sav

Low trust (1-3)

High trust (8-10) 985 51 110 107 7 69 105 193 106 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 156 120 164 102 62 81 140 159 999
2% 24% 19% 25% 18% 15% 2% 7% 23% 25% - - - - - - - - - - - - - 29% 2% 25% 20% 30% 19% 19% 2% 2%
ebD e e e zbde e bde 2ZACDE D 2ZACDE

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
bers 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
olumns /o/E
N 5+ very g 3




Return to Index

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 s not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -The legal system and courts

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7Jun 2024
Table 96

Urbanity IMD Quintile

Number of children 0-15 in household

Disability reducing activity
allittle oralot

Sexual

Bisexual/Oth

Religion

(Northern Ireland On

ly)

1-Most 5-Least
deprived deprived
(8)

ghted Total
ghted Total

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

High trust (8-10)

Straight or Gay or
Heterosexual [  Lesbian
(n)

er sexual
orientation

No religion

Christian | Muslim
(r)
2087

1

Catholic

Other

(w)
1

Prefer not to

Unwtd Total
4418
4418

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Al adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/t/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/1/m - z/no]p - z/a/t/s/t - 2/u/viw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -The news media (e.g. TV, radio, newspapers)

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
7 Jun 2024
Table 97

Unweighted Totz 208
\ 4T 22

Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip

White
minorities)

White le ethnic Other Working full-
minorities) | Asian group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time
(o) () (1) (w) Unwd Total
827 413 97 90 8 5 4418
608 257 146*

Not working
full-time

207 209
10% 9%
274 317
13% 14%
318 232
15% 10%
zb
150 9
7% 4%
zb
10 - Trust completely 1 7
* .
Prefer not to say 2 9
* .
715 784
33% 35%
High trust (8-10) 329 191 137 48 55 38 51 46 39 51 46 5 103 89 137 287 33 18 9 - 6 14 272 137 190 324
7% 9% 6% 8% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 11% 11% 15% 8% 6% 8% 8% 5% 7% 6% - 4% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7%
bms zb zefgh zef m s s s

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n -
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

-2/w/x



Return to Index

Ipsos

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -The news media (e.g. TV, radio, newspapers)

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Unweighted Total
d Total

=

EJ

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

High trust (8-10)

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 98

10%

14%

13

329

Education Tenure Annual income
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/

er/PhD/abov
e)
(a)
1648
1355

8%

181
13%

117

Non-
graduates
(b)
2710

3010

10%

417
14%

208
7%

below degree
level

478

10%

61
12%

6 552 218 325 50
12% 16% 11% 10%
bgt zbcdeg

Low trust (1-3) 1518 408 1087 166
34% 30% 36% 34%
afnu zaf

43
9%

A-level or
equivalent
(d)

3

12%

zabef

160
15%

117
11%

399
37%

66

Nvaiz/
equivalent

9%

151
14%

125
12%

393
37%
af

69
6%

54
26%

20
10%

No formal
qualifications
(g)

75
47%
zabcdef

6%

buying on
mortgage
(h)
7

10%

423
13%

395
13%

10%

101
16%

85
14%

39
6%

1%

55
9%

housing
association

402

10%

53
12%

a5
10%

Up to

12%

99
12%

83
10%

302
37%

67
8%

£26,000 up to
£51,999
(1)

10%

160
13%

139
11%

463
36%

89

£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
£99,999

(m)

939

9%

151
16%

133
14%

298
32%

71
8%

above

(n)
414

25

54
13%

64
15%

118
28%

37

England
(0)
4418

10%

600
14%

552
12%

249
6%

329
7%

Scotland

Wales
(a)

Northern
Ireland

(r)

11%

181
15%

142
12%

462
38%

88
7%

England region (Net)

Midlands

10%

124
15%

82
10%

305
36%

53
6%

South

9%

295
13%

327
14%

137
6%

751
32%

188
8%

Unwtd Total
24

521
12%

21

13

1539
35%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/j - z/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index
1psos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7.un 2028
Table 99
TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 i i ia (e.g. TV, radi )
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | North€ast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian | andFife | Scotlnd | Scotland | Scotiand Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) () (2) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
aa18 9 5 405 507 a o = = 5 5 5 56: 30 742 7 4418
4418 575 384 452 - - 5 - - - s - . - s 428 744 752 4418
409
9%
609
1%
22
5%
10- Trust comoletely “
Prefer not to sav “
Low trust (1-3) 1539
35%
High trust (8-10) 329 2 31 36 30 23 3 3 3 59 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 56 48 45 31 2 27 56 a1 32
7% 10% 5% % E3 5% % % 7% 9% - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10% % 7% % 13% % 8% 5% 7%
uAE 22vACE
Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
bers 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
olumns /o/E
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
7 Jun 2024
Table 100

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? (e.g. T, radio,

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity
Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household alittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion < i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor |  Gayor er sexual Prefer not to
deprived deprived Heterosexual | Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian Muslim Catholic
(8) i i) (n) (r) Unwtd Total
ghted Total 556 7 8¢ 8 9 539 3 4015 9 2087 3 8 6 4418
4418

ighted Total 9 0 1

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say 3 2 3 2 1 1 7 -
1539
3!

409
9%
609
14%
521
12%
13
5%

High trust (8-10)

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/t/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/1/m - z/no]p - z/a/t/s/t - 2/u/viw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2

(Internal Use Only)
7Jun 2024
Table 101
TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -Social media (e.g. Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, YouTube, TikTok)
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip

White White e ethnic Other Working full-| Not working
minorities) | minorities) Asian group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(p) () (t) (w) (x) Unwtd Total
827 413 97 8
608 146*

Unweighted Totz

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

bedipar
t

High trust (8-10) 9 38 55 25 24 24 8 7 3 2 2 - 49 32 12 58 29 14 9 . 6 1 57 a2 51 85
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% * 1% - % 2% 1% 2% 5% 5% 6% 1% 4% . 2% 2% 2% 2%
fghijno 2fghij fghij 2fghij m n zo0uv z0uv zo0uv
v

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - -2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -Social media (e.g. Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, YouTube, TikTok)

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Unweighted Total
d Total

EJ

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

7 Jun 2024
Table 102

14%
ben

13
*

1648
1355

20
1%

2710

3010

13%

478

15%

86!

14%

978

11%

15%

9%

(h)
7

15%

12%

402

13%

13%

2

16%

939

16%

414

10%

4418

14% -

61 -

14%

13%

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from

(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ fo| No formal buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to| £52,000 up to| £100,000 and Northern

e) graduates level equivalent equivalent reign) qualifications| mortgage landlord association £51,999 £99,999 above England Scotland Wales Ireland Midlands South

(a) (b) (d) (e) (8) (i) () (m) (n) (0) (a) (r) Unwtd Total

15%

4 673 207 463 72 201 138 30 23 487 109 48 120 184 167 63 673 - - - 186 136 351 614
15% 15% 15% 15% 19% 13% 14% 15% 15% 18% 11% 15% 14% 18% 15% 15% - - - 15% 16% 15% 14%
i e zbe i ] z

6 263 70 189 32 76 68 7 5 143 52 44 53 74 55 19 263 - - - 98 52 112 237
6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 3% 3% 5% 8% 10% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% - - - 8% 6% 5% 5%
hu h zh 2u

Low trust (1-3) 2464 842 1592 286 553 543 123 88 1880 293 217 449 754 555 225 2464 - - - 657 467 1340 2625
56% 62% 53% 58% 51% 51% 59% 55% 60% 47% 8% 55% 59% 59% 53% 56% - - - 54% 55% 57% 59%
bdeij zbde bde zij z z

High trust (8-10) 94 32 59 23 26 6 3 55 26 8 21 27 9 16 94 - - - 32 19 42 85
2% 2% 2% * 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% - - - 3% 2% 2% 2%
chm c c c c c c zh m zm

44

15%

15

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/t/g - z/h/i/; - z/k/\/m/n - z/ofp/a/r - 2/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 103
TRUST. On a scale of 1t0 10, where 11 i ia (e.8. Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, YouTube, TikTok)
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (d) (e) () (2) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
aa18 9 B 409 507 a o = = 2 5 5 56: 30 742 7 4418
4418 575 334 as2 - s+ - s+ - - 5 428 744 752 4418

10- Trust comoletelv

Prefer not to sav
Low trust (1-3) 2464
56%
i
High trust (8-10) o4 8 15 9 6 14 2 1u 4 16 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 10 9 16 3 9 4 2 2 85
% a% 3% 2% 1% 3% % % 1% 2% - - - - - - - - - - - - - % % % 3% % % % 3% %
h c
Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
bers 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
olumns /o/E
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
7 Jun 2024
Table 104

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -Social media (e.g. Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, YouTube, TikTok)

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household alittle oralot Sexual Ori i
Bisexual/Oth

Straight or Gay or er sexual
Heterosexual [  Lesbian orientation | Noreligion Christian Muslim

Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)

1-Most 5-Least Prefer not to
deprived deprived
(8) (n) (r)
ighted Total 556 7 8 8 9 3 3 4015 9. 2087
ighted Total 9 0 1

Catholic Other
(w) Unwtd Total

1 6 4418

4418

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

High trust (8-10)

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Al adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/t/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/1/m - z/no]p - z/a/t/s/t - 2/u/viw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2

(Internal Use Only)
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Table 105
TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -The police
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total
) 413 2. 97 8

827
[ 146*

Unweighted Totz

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

High trust (8-10) 1031
23% 25% 22% 18% 20% 21% 24% 27% 25% 31% 30% 47% 19% 2% 27% 25% 15% 15% 13% 14% 19% 19% 25% 22% 24% 24%
blpar b zcde zcdefh zcdef zIm zpar zpar.

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - -2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -The police

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Unweighted Total
d Total

=

E)

Prefer not to say

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 106

395
9%

15%

15

hu

Education Tenure Annual income
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ fo| No formal buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to| £52,000 up to| £100,000 and Northern
e) graduates level equivalent equivalent reign) qualifications| mortgage landlord association £51,999 £99,999 above England Scotland Wales Ireland
(a) (b) (d) (8) (i) (1) (m) (n) (o) (q) (r)

1648

1355

116

190
14%

2710

3010

450
15%

478

57
12%

8 694 233 455 100
16% 17% 15% 20%
dij d zbdeg

10 - Trust completely 96 30 65 16
2% 2% 2% 3%
d d

Low trust (1-3) 756 224 516 94
17% 17% 17% 19%
hm

3

186
17%

15%

159
15%

18%

31
15%

33
21%

(h)
7

50
8%

402

939

10%

446 91 90 114 196 136
14% 15% 20% 14% 15% 15%
zh

550
17%
2ij

73
12%

22
3%

111
13%

201
16%

163
17%

491 116 107 158 215 127
16% 19% 24% 19% 17% 14%
zh m

414

25

54
13%

84
20%

4418

395
9%

642
15%

694
16%

96
2%

104
9%

173
14%

174
14%

England region (Net)

Midlands

118
14%

132
16%

South

218
9%

351
15%

388
17%

High trust (8-10) 1031 347 676 137 211 243 58 26 815 119 60 165 306 241 115 1031 - - - 294 186 551 1039
23% 26% 22% 28% 19% 23% 28% 16% 26% 19% 13% 20% 24% 26% 27% 23% - - - 24% 2% 23% 24%
dj zbdg d zbdg dg zij K k

Unwtd Total

620
14%

699
16%

15

790
18%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/j - z/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 107
TRUST. On a scale of 1t0 10, where 11 i “The police
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands |  Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (d) () (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
aa18 9 5 109 507 a o = = 2 - - 56: 30 742 7 4418
4418 575 334 452 - s+ - - - - s - . - 5 428 744 752 4418
694
16%
b
10- Trust comoletely
Prefer not to sav
Low trust (1-3)
High trust (8-10) 1031 - - - - - - - - - - 144 129 183 97 38 99 71 169 1039
23% - - - - - - - - - - 7% 2% 28% 19% 18% 23% 2% 2% 2%
i B 248
Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
bers 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
olumns /o/E
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Table 108
TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 s not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -The police

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity
Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household alittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion < i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor |  Gayor er sexual Prefer not to
deprived deprived Heterosexual | Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian Muslim Catholic
(8) i i) (n) (r) Unwtd Total
ghted Total 556 7 8¢ 8 9 539 3 4015 9 2087 3 8 6 4418

ighted Total 9 4 0 1 4418

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

High trust (8-10)

alpast za ¢ < 2l 0 ] s zast.

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/t/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/1/m - z/no]p - z/a/t/s/t - 2/u/viw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Base: All adults in England, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2

(Internal Use Only)

7Jun 2024
Table 109
TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -Banks
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total
) 2. 97 90 8 4418

Unweighted Totz
V d T¢

407
9%
bhnovx

706
16%
demprsw

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

bhijnov
x

827
[

413

146*

High trust (8-10) 1138 539 595 154 143 121 179 187 169 185 166 20 297 300 541 1010 119 56 29 6 27 38 972 399 736 1159
26% 25% 27% 26% 19% 18% 24% 28% 31% 40% 39% 57% 22% 21% 32% 27% 19% 22% 20% 11% 19% 16% 28% 21% 30% 26%
dempsuw e e 2de 2def zcdefgh zcdefgh zIm zpsu s zoparsu w

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - -2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -Banks

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Unweighted Total
d Total

=

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 110

407
9%

13%

1648
1355

5%

2710

3010

2%

478

7%
zbde

10%

3

8 706 175 521
16% 13% 17% 19% 14% 19% 20% 17%
a zad

Low trust (1-3) 753 255 484
17% 19% 16% 20% 15% 16% 13% 16%
hn z b

High trust (8-10) 1138 313 810 128 238 322 66 56
26% 23% 27% 26% 22% 30% 32% 35%
ad ad zabd ad zabd

(h)
7

13%

17%

5%

75
12%

16%

90
15%

402

12%

55
12%

5%

12%

129
16%

(1)

13%

207
16%

939

5%

14%

142
15%

104 114 162 221 154
16% 17% 25% 20% 17% 16%
zhi n

135
22%

22%

25%

414

25

17%

68
16%

13%

Education Tenure Annual income
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from

(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ i fo| No formal buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to| £52,000 up to| £100,000 and

e) graduates level equivalent equivalent reign) qualifications| mortgage landlord association £51,999 £99,999 above England

(a) (b) (d) (8) (i) (m) (n) (o)

4418

4%

13%

706
16%

1138
26%

4%

115
9%

11%

186
15%

317
26%

England region (Net)

Midlands

4%

8%

14%

154
18%

220
26%

South

5%

223
10%

14%

366
16%

26%

Unwtd Total

4%

710
16%

13

766
17%

1159
26%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/t/g - z/h/i/; - z/k/\/m/n - z/ofp/a/r - 2/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 111
TRUST. On a scale of 1t0 10, where 11 i -Banks
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan| London | Industrial | Counts Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands |  Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (d) () (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
aa18 9 B 409 507 a o = = 2 5 5 56: 30 742 7 4418
575 as2 s - . - 5 428 744 752 4418

10- Trust comoletelv

Prefer not to sav

Low trust (1-3)

High trust (8-10) - - - - - - - - - - - - - 160 140 205 123 a1 19 173 175 1159
B - B - - - - - - - - - - 30% 2% 31% 25% 20% 28% 2% 23% 2
BDE 22B0E

Fieldwork da

h May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

/o/E
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TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -Banks

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7Jun 2024
Table 112

Urbanity IMD Quintile

Number of children 0-15 in household

Disability reducing activity
allittle oralot

Sexual

Bisexual/Oth

Religion

(Northern Ireland Onl

ly)

1-Most
deprived

ghted Total
ghted Total

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

High trust (8-10)

5-Least
deprived
(8)

Straight or Gay or
Heterosexual [  Lesbian
(n)

er sexual
orientation

No religion

Christian | Muslim
(r)
2087

1

Catholic

Prefer not to

Unwtd Total
4418
4418

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Al adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/t/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/1/m - z/no]p - z/a/t/s/t - 2/u/viw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Base: All adults in England, age 16+
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(Internal Use Only)
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Table 113
TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -Big tech companies (e.g. Google, Apple)
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total
L 414 ) 2. 97 8

Unweighted Totz

827
[

146*

467 241 225 224 241 457
1% 11% 10% 12% 10% 10%
in
207 100 105 78 129 177
5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 2%
hnov

10 - Trust completely 15 10 18 7 27

1% * 1% * 1%
2x
Prefer not to say 2 7 11
N N .

1647 813 813 722 919 1754
37% 38% 36% 38% 37% 40%
cdla

High trust (8-10) 282 143 137 65 58 55 38 31 22 13 13 1 123 93 66 207 69 24 17 1 27 12 195 128 153 248
6% 7% 6% 11% 8% 8% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 9% 7% % 6% 1% 10% 1% 2% 18% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6%

ghiinov 2fghii ghii fRhii mn n z05uv 20v 20500 2050y

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - -2/w/x

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index

Ipsos

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -Big tech companies (e.g. Google, Apple)

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Unweighted Total
d Total

=

E)

Prefer not to say

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
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Table 114

10%

619
14%

467
11%

1
*

1648
1355

2710

3010

398
13%

322
11%

478

77
16%

53
11%

3

141
13%

124
11%

134

115
11%

(h)
7

10%

471
15%

344
11%

8%

14%

10%

402

9%

114
14%

11%

(1)

179
14%

133
10%

939

10%

153
16%

109
12%

414

25

64
15%

10%

4418

10% -

619 -
14% -

9%

164
13%

116
9%

121
14%

89
10%

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from

(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ fo| No formal buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to| £52,000 up to| £100,000 and Northern

e) graduates level equivalent equivalent reign) qualifications| mortgage landlord association £51,999 £99,999 above England Scotland Wales Ireland Midlands South

(a) (b) (d) (8) (i) (m) (n) (0) (a) (r) Unwtd Total

10%

334
14%

263
11%

8 207 53 152 18 66 54 1 2 132 28 35 29 64 42 22 207 - - - 55 45 107 177
5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 1% 4% 5% 8% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% - - - 4% 5% 5% 4%
h ag zh

10 - Trust completely 26 12 11 2 3 5 1 * 14 9 2 4 8 5 5 26 - - - 9 4 13 27
1% 1% * * * * * * * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% 1%
bh h

Low trust (1-3) 1647 551 1076 193 372 381 73 58 1191 220 181 310 497 335 126 1647 - - - 481 307 859 1754
37% 41% 36% 39% 34% 36% 35% 36% 38% 36% 40% 38% 39% 36% 30% 37% - - - 39% 36% 37% 40%
bn zbde n n

High trust (8-10) 282 88 189 21 78 68 16 6 172 54 43 45 80 57 40 282 - - - 80 54 148 248
6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 6% 7% 4% 5% 9% 9% 5% 6% 6% 9% 6% - - - 7% 6% 6% 6%
h h zh zk

11%

457
10%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/t/g - z/h/i/; - z/k/\/m/n - z/ofp/a/r - 2/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 115
“TRUST. On a scale of 1to 10, where 1 i i i i i Google, Apple)
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand [ Town and
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands Mid Scotland | North East South West Westand Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan |  London Industrial Country. Urban
Total North East | North West | The Humber Midlands England South East | South West London Scotland Glasgow and Islands. Lothian and Fife Scotland Scotland Scotland Belfast. East North Outer Belfast South Centres. Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living Settlements.
@ (o) ) () ) I (n) ] () ) ) (m) () (o) (o) () (1 ) I () ) I @ (0) (€| unwid Total
aas 5 409 = = = - . . . s6 30 2 7 aa18
e = o = g o g o o o . o 5 o : 428 744 752 4118
10 - Trust completely
Prefer not o sav
High trust (8-10) 6 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 30 31 a a2 ) 15 a5 a 28
6% 8% % 4% 8% 7% % 4% 9% - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6% 5% 7% 8% 9% 4% 6% 6% 6%
cdgh gh zcdgh C C
Fieldwork dat 9th May - 15th May 2024
16+
‘Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

* small base; ) inelig i testing
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Table 116

TRUST. On a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 is not at all and 10 is completely, how much do you trust each of the following? -Big tech companies (e.g. Google, Apple)

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity
Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household alittle or a lot Sexual Ori¢ i
Bisexual/Oth
Straight or Gay or er sexual
Heterosexual [  Lesbian orientation | Noreligion Christian Muslim
(n) (r)

2087

Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)

1-Most 5-Least Prefer not to

deprived deprived
(8)

ihted Total 556 7 8¢ 8 9 3 3

ighted Total 9 0 bt

Catholic Other
(w) Unwtd Total

1 6 4418

4418

10 - Trust completely

Prefer not to say

High trust (8-10)

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
Al adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/t/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/1/m - z/no]p - z/a/t/s/t - 2/u/viw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 117
DISCRIM. Sometimes people are treated unfairly because of their characteristics or because they belong to a particular group. How much, if at all, have you personally been unfairly treated or discriminated against in the last 12 months?

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip

White White e ethnic Other Working full-| Not working
minorities) | minorities) | Asian group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(p) (a) (u) (w) Unwtd Total
Jnweighted Total 208 Z 3 811 32 9 2 6 827 413 190 8 5 4418
3 7 608 257 6 234 7. 4418

A fair amount

343 2097
74% 60%
2cdefg 2oparst

u

Prefer not to say

Did not experience 343
discrimination
74% 60%
cdelmpag cde zcde zcdefg 2cdefg zcdefg 1 zIm 2parstu par par zoparst w
rstuw u

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - z/ -2/l/m/n- t/u/v - 2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

DISCRIM. Sometimes people are treated unfairly because of their characteristics or because they belong to a particular group. How much, if at all, have you personally been unfairly treated or discriminated against in the last 12 months?

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

7 Jun 2024
Table 118

Unweighted Total
ghted Total

A fair amount
9%
hmn

2371
54%
adijk

Not at all

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/

er/PhD/abov
e)
(a)
1648
1355

685
51%

Non-
graduates
(b)
2710
3010

1662
55%
zad

below degree
level
(c)
478
492

9%

260
53%

A-level or
equivalent

Nvaiz/
equivalent
(e)
978
1067

10% 8%

535 625
49% 59%
zabd

fo| No formal

reign) qualifications
(g)
227 167

208 161

10% 5%

128 115
61% 71%
zad zabcde

buying on

mortgage
(h)
397

1872
59%
2ij

private
landlord

(i)

15%

250
40%

housing
association

402
454

19%

181
40%

Up to £26,000 up to
£25,999 £51,999
(k) (1)
1377
822

15% 8%
zlmn n

376 732
46% 57%
zk

£52,000 up to
£99,999
(m)
939
935

6%

529
57%

£100,000 and
above
(n)
414

25

%

57%

England
(0)
4418
4418

9%

2371
54%

Scotland
(p)

Wales
(a)

Northern
Ireland

(r)

Midlands
(t)

10% 10%

53% 53%

South
(u)
2358

34

9%

1277
54%

Prefer not to say 26 6 15 2 - 13 1 - 8 5 5 1 7 4 - 26 - - - 6 8 12 20
1% * 1% * - 1% * - * 1% 1% * 1% * - 1% - - - * 1% 1% *
h zbd h
2371 685 1662 260 535 625 128 115 1872 250 181 376 732 529 244 2371 - - - 644 451 1277 2435
Did not experience discrimination
54% 51% 55% 53% 49% 59% 61% 71% 59% 40% 40% 46% 57% 57% 57% 54% - - - 53% 53% 54% 55%
adijk zad zabd zad zabcde zij zk k k

Unwtd Total

2435
55%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/ifi - 2/k/\/m/n - z/ofp/alr - 2/s/t]u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 119
DISCRIM. i i i isti i H ich, if at al, i i i 12 months
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Town and
Yorkshire and| West East of Central Highlands Mid Scotland | North East | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan | London | Industrial |  Country Urban
Total NorthEast | North West | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast| ~ South England Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy. Living | Settlements.
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (w) (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
4418 9 B 9 409 514 667 - - - - - - - 21 430 742 7

A fair amount 400
9%
Notatall 235
55%
zabefi
Prefer not to sav
271 113 275 255 212 239 70 a2 285 295 - - - - - - - - - - - - 315 278 aa6 204 88 225 430 382 235
Did not experience discrimination
54% 53% a8% 59% 5% 52% 55% 59% 63% 3% - - - - - - - - - - - - - 59% a% 68% a1% 2% 53% 58% 51% 55%
biABAB. i bi i i bi zbei zabefi 2A8E 2wzABCD A 2A8E A
3
Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024
bers 16+

Source: Ipsos (IN J24-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
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DISCRIM. Sometimes people are treated unfairly because of their characteristics or because they belong to a particular group. How much, if at all, have you personally been unfairly treated o discriminated against in the last 12 months?

7Jun 2024
Table 120
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Disability reducing activity
Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household alittle oralot Sexual Religion < (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor |  Gayor er sexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No Heterosexual | Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None
(2) (2) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) () (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) () Unwtd Total
35 7 8 3 4015 3 0 6

1

A fair amount
9%
bfghmni

2371
54%
acjklop
st

Prefer not to say 26 25

9 4 -
* 1% * 1% 1% * * * 2% -
fmn m zar
2371 1849 521 377 446 459 558 531 1789 315 197 61 417 1906 2168 59 80 1096 1125 59 53 6 - - 6 - 2435
Did not experience discrimination
54% 51% 65% 43% 50% 52% 63% 60% 56% 50% 48% 42% 45% 57% 56% 36% 39% 53% 59% 29% 34% 100% - - 82% - 55%
acjklop a c c zcde zcde zijk El 20p st zast
st
Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

yp All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n[o/p - 2/a/r/s/t - z/u/v/w/xly
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 121
INFLU. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? -SUMMARY TABLE

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

| can influence

I can influence I can influence I can influence I can influence
decisions affecting| decisions affecting| decisions affecting| decisions affecting|decisions affecting
the UK as a whole my local area Scotland Wales Northern Ireland

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Don't know

Agree

289
7%

1567
35%

93
2%

326
7%

634
14%

1498
34%

95
2%

677
15%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095S_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
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Table 122
INFLU. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - can influence decisions affecting the UK as a whole

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
Unwd Total

(2) (a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (i) (k) (U] (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) () (s) (t) (u) v) (w) x)
Unweighted Total 208 4 3 414 9 5 3 827 2 97 90 1814 5
v d T 608 7 146* 3 4 2474

4418
4418

Tend to agree 109 179 278
6% 7% 6%
Tend to disagree 703 862 1577
37% 35% 36%
93 31 60 23 67 83
2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2%
aghmnov a w
w
Agree 326 187 133 127 198 309
7% 9% 6% 7% 8% 7%
brov b

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - z/ -2/l/m/n- t/u/v - 2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

INFLU. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? -I can influence decisions affecting the UK as a whole

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 123

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total

Tend to agree

1567
35%

Tend to disagree

Don't know 93

ahim

Agree 326

bh

er/PhD/abov
e)
(a)
1648
1355

zbceg

513
38%

1%

128

zbceg

Non- below degree
graduates level
(b) (c)
2710 478
3010

1043 151
35% 31%

195 29

A-level or NvQ12/
equivalent equivalent
(d) (e)

86! 978

1067

404 368
37% 34%

32 22
3% 2%
a a

83 65

74
35%

12

No formal
qualifications
(g)

167

46
29%

6%
zabcef

3%

buying on
mortgage
(h)
7

1181
37%

216

private
landlord

(i)
472
620

212
34%

2%

47
8%

housing
association

402

135
30%

18
4%

a3

Up to
£25,999
(k)

288
35%

2%

9%

£26,000 up to
£51,999
(1)
137

458
36%

92

£52,000 up to| £100,000 and
£99,999

(m)

939

367
39%

57
6%

above

(n)
414

25

155
36%

10%

Northern
England Scotland Wales Ireland
(0) (a) (r)
441;

1567 - - -
35% - - -

93 - - -
2% - - -

326 - - -
7% - - -

417
34%

3%

6%

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/

Midlands

15

6%

South
(u)
2358
2347

25t

45
2%

203
9%
st

Unwtd Total

1577
36%

83

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/ - z/k/I/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 124
INFLU. i i
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Town and
Yorkshire and| West East of Central Highlands Mid Scotland | North East | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan | London | Industrial |  Country Urban
Total NorthEast | North West | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy. Living | Settlements.
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (2) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
hted Total 4418 9 B 9 409 514 507 667 B B = = = = = 56 30 742 7 4418
hted 4418 575 136 384 452 683 +r +r *s - *s - *s 5 428 744 752 4418
Tend to agree 289 13 32 20 27 14 2 3 32 97 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 30 38 a9 35 27 3 35 278
7% % % 5% 7% % % 5% 7% 14% - - - - - - - - - - - - - % 5% % 10% 7% % % 5% %
e e e zabedef 2yDE 2wzyACD
eh 3
Tend to disasree 1567 1577
35% 36%
Don't know 8
2%
309
7%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

/o/E

2wzyDE

2wzyCDE
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Table 125
INFLU. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? -1 can influence decisions affecting the UK as a whole

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(8)

| Tend to disagree

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/ofp - 2/alt/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



Return to Index

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)
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Table 126
INFLU. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? -I can influence decisions affecting my local area
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total

Unweighted Total 20 Z 6 827 413 2. 97 8

8
v d T 6

8 257 146*

| Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

27 65 80
2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
ghmnovw w
Agree 677 336 335 71 405 657
15% 16% 15% 14% 16% 15%
fgmn

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - z/ -2/l/m/n- t/u/v - 2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index

Ipsos

INFLU. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? -I can influence decisions affecting my local area

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2
(Internal Use Only)

7 Jun 2024
Table 127

Education Tenure Annual income England region (Net)
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ fo| No formal buying on private housing Up to £26,000 up to| £52,000 up to| £100,000 and Northern
e) graduates level equivalent equivalent qualifications| mortgage landlord association £25,999 £51,999 £99,999 above England Scotland Wales Ireland Midlands South
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (8) (h) (i) (k) (1) (m) (n) (o) (q) (r) (u) Unwtd Total
Unweighted Total 1648 2710 478 86 978 167 3397 402 798 1377 939 414 4418 2358
Weighted Total 1355 3010 1067 822 2 25 2347
]
Tend to agree 634 273
14% 20% 12% 11% 14% 12% 9% 7% 14% 17% 14% 15% 12% 16% 19% 14% - - - 14% 11% 16% 14%
beefglt zbcdefg g | 2 2t

Tend to disagree 1498 455 1030
34% 34% 34%

Don't know 95 16 76
2% 1% 3%
ahimu af

Agree 677 285 385
15% 21% 13%
befglt zbedefg g

160
32%

1%

58
12%

398
37%

161
15%

346
32%

28
3%

134
13%

83
40%

10%

43
27%

7%

1127
36%

464
15%

193
31%

116
19%

133
29%

67
15%

281
34%

130
16%

171
13%

341
36%

1%

157
17%

85
20%

1498
34%

95
2%

677
15%

412
34%

183
15%

296
35%

102
12%

791
34%

391
17%

1501
34%

657
15%

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 128
INFLU. i i i
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Business, Ethnically
Education Diverse Servicesand | Townand
Yorkshire and| West Eastof Central Highlands MidScotland | NorthEast | South West Westand | Affluent | and Heritage | Countryside | Metropolitan|  London | Industrial | Country Urban
Total | NorthEast | NorthWest | The Humber Midiands | England | SouthEast | SouthWest | London | Scotland | Glasgow | andlslands | Lothian andfife | Scotland | Scotland | Scotland Belfast East North | Outer Belfast|  South Centres Living Cosmopolitan|  Legacy Living | Settlements
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (2) (h) (i) (i) (k) (1) (m) {n) (o) (p) (a) (r) (s) () (u) ) (). (C) (D) (E) Unwtd Total
hted Total aa18 9 B 9 109 514 507 - B - - - - - 56: 30 742 7 4418
575 384 452 g . g . . . . . 5 428 44 252 s1is

hted

Tend to agree
Tend to disagree

Don't know

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)
Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
olumns fe/s/tfuly /o/E
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Table 129
INFLU. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? -I can influence decisions affecting my local area

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity

Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(8)

| Tend to disagree

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/ofp - 2/alt/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 130
Wellbeing Scores
Base: All adults in England, age 16+
Gender Age Age (Nets) Ethnicity Working status
Ethnic
White | minorities
(including | (excluding Mixed/multip
White White le ethnic Other Working full- | Not working
Total Male Female 1624 2534 35-44 45-54 55-64 6574 75+ 7584 85+ 1634 35-54 5+ minorities) | minorities) | Asian Black group ethnicity | Other white | White British|  time full-time
(2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h) (i) (j) (k) (1) (m) (n) (0) (p) (a) (r) (s) (t) (u) v) (w) (x) Unwtd Total
= 3 8

Inweighted Total 208 y 3 811 B = = - 57
608

Economic wellbeing 72 79 79 79 73
bdefimp zcdefg 2cdefg zcdefg 2pqrst
arst

Democratic wellbeing 41 40 42 41 38 40 40 42 45 44 48 41 39 42 41 40 41 39 35 42 40 41 40 42 41
e e e e eg 2defgh zdefgh m zm s s s s s w

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+

Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - /a/b - z/c/d/e/f/g/h/i/i/k - z/\/m/n - t/u/v - 2/w/x
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing




Return to Index
Ipsos

Wellbeing Scores

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

KnowledgePanel UK: 2405095 - Life in the UK Index Tracker 2

7 Jun 2024
Table 131

e) graduates
(a) (b)
Unweighted Total 1648 2710
1355 3010

Economic wellbeing 72 78
bdegijk zbcdefg
s

level equivalent

(c) (d)
478 860
492 10:

equivalent
(e)
978
1067

reign)

mortgage
(h)
3397
3153

landlord
(i)
472
620

Education Tenure
Another type
of
Graduates Other Higher GCSE/ O- | qualification Owned Rent from
(Degree/Mast| Education Level/ CSE/ | (vocational/p outright/ Rent from council/
er/PhD/abov Non- below degree| A-level or NvQi12/ fo buying on private housing

association

402
454

Unwtd Total

Democratic wellbeing 41 43 40 40 a1 39 42 37 a1 41 36 39 40 42 45 40 39 42 41
begil zbcdeg g g 4 2j i kI zkim st

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

Respondent type: KnowledgePanel Members - All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (JN J24-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - z/a/b/c/d/e/f/g - z/h/i/j - 2/k/\/m/n - z/o/p/a/r - z/s/t/u

Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024

NorthEast | North West | The Humber

Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG
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Wellbeing Scores

Base: All adults in England, age 16+

Disability reducing activity
Urbanity IMD Quintile Number of children 0-15 in household allittle oralot Sexual Orientati Religion c i (Northern Ireland Only)
Bisexual/Oth
1-Most 5-Least Straightor | Gayor | ersexual Prefer not to
Total Urban Rural deprived 2 3 4 deprived 0 1 2 3+ Yes No |Heterosexual| Lesbian | orientation | Noreligion | Christian | ~Muslim Other | Protestant | Catholic Other None say
(2) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (g) (h) (i) (i) (1) (m) (n) (o) (p) (a) (1) (t) (u) (v) (w) () Unwtd Total
3 = = =

Economic wellbeing 72
acdijkl
pst

Democratic wellbeing. 41 40 43 37 39 41 43 43 41 39 41 39 41 41 36 40 42 39 42 34 - 34 a8 32
acdlpa za c c 2cd 2cde 0 D zas

Fieldwork dates: 9th May - 15th May 2024,

All adults in England, age 16+
Source: Ipsos (IN 124-000725-01)

Filename : 24-000725_WAVE_2405095_WBI_wtd_v8_IntUse_ENG

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - 2/a/b - 2/c/d/e/f/g - 2/h/i/i/k - 2/\/m - z/n/olp - 2/a/t/s/t - 2/ulviw/x]y
Overlap formulae used. * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing



